UNIVERSITAT KARLSRUHE
INSTITUT FUR NACHRICHTENTECHNIK

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Kristian Kroschel

The nature of planned

acoustic trajectories

Diplomarbeit von

Marc B oucek

Hauptreferent : Prof. Dr.-Ing. Kristian Kroschel
Betreuer : Ph.D. Joseph S. Perkell

Ausgabe :05.02.2007
Abgabe : 05.08.2007



Die Freiheit, es gibt sie wirklich: Sie ist hinter den Mauern, die

man sich selbst errichtet hat.

— Unbekannter Autor

Author
Marc Boucek

Email: marc.boucek@gmail.com

©August 2007

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories


mailto:marc.boucek@gmail.com?subject=Your Master's Thesis

Statement of Originality

The work presented in this thesis is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, original, except as acknowl-

edged in the text. The material has not been submitted, either in whole or in part, for a degree at this

or any other university.

Furthermore I agree that the thesis will be stored in a public library.

Marc BOUCEK Date

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories il



Abstract

The goal of this present study was to implement and test a real-time speech modification algorithm.
Prior studies that have demonstrated adaptation to altered speech feedback perturbed steady state
vowel formants. A linear prediction coding (LPC) algorithm has been developed to reliably track and
shift multiple formants in steady state as well as changing formant trajectories. In an experiment, sub-
jects were asked to pronounce utterances containing diphthongs with formant movement from [a] to [i],
such as bike and tight. The transduced speech signal was processed by this algorithm and fed back to
the subject with a delay of 10ms. The formants were shifted perpendicular to the straight-line trajectory
connecting the start and end points of the transition. The shift was maximal at the transition mid-point
and zero at the beginning and end of the transition. Some subjects compensated to the perturbation by

altering their produced speech formants in a direction opposite to the perturbation.

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Kristian KROSCHEL Date
INT, Universitit Karlsruhe (TH), Germany

Ph.D. Joseph S. PERKELL Date
RLE, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, MA, USA

Prof. Ph.D. Pascal PERRIER Date
ICP, Institut National Polytechnique de Grenoble, France

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories il



Acknowledgements

First of all I would like to thank my supervisor Ph.D. Joseph Perkell. Thanks, Joe, for offering me this

fascinating project, and for introducing me to the Speech Communication Group.

I would like to express my highest gratitude to my advisor Ph.D. Strajit Ghosh. Satra, thank you so much

for all your help and kindness, and all the good times we had. I already miss the 4 o’clock discussions...

I would like to thank Caroline Niziolek for proof reading my thesis. Thanks a lot, Carrie, in particular

for you last minute "express” corrections.

I would like to thank Prof. K. Kroschel for supervising my thesis in Germany and for giving me the
opportunity to participate in the double degree exchange program with Grenoble. These 2 years in
France have broaden my horizon, not only from an academical point of view, but also and in particular

from a personal perspective.

I would like to thank Prof. Pascal Perrier for supervising my thesis in France, and for recommanding
me to the Speech Communication Group. Thank you for attracting my interest in speech processing... 1

love it!

Finally, I want to thank my family. Thank you for supporting me all these years and allowing me to
achieve my goals. All of this would never have been possible without you : THANK YOU SO MUCH !

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories iv



Contents

Statement of Originality . . . . . . . . . . . . L il
Abstract . . . . .. iii
Acknowledgements . . . . .. Lo iv
List of Figures . . . . . . . . . . e X
List of Tables . . . . . . . . xi
1 Introduction 1
1.1 Project description . . . . . . . . . . e e 1
1.1.1 Sensorimotor adaptation . . . . . . . . .. .. L L 2

1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation . . . . . . .. ... L Lo 2
1.2.1 Formant shifting SA experiments . . . . . . . .. ..o 2
1.2.1.1 Houde & Jordan’s SA experiment . . . . . .. ... ... ... ...... 2

1.2.1.2  Further SA experiments . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 3

1.2.2 The experiment . . . . . . . ... 3
1.2.2.1  Wolpert et al.’s SA experiment . . . . . . .. ... ... ... 4

1.2.3 Pilotstudy . . . . . e 4

2 Speech production 6
2.1 The human speech production system . . . . . . . . ... .. ... .. . 6
2.2 Source-filter model . . . . ..o 7
2.2.1 Vocalicsounds . . . . . ... L 7
2.2.2  Fricatives . . . . . . . L e 7
2.2.3 Overall spectrum . . . . . . . . ... 9

2.3 SUMINATY . .« v v v v v e it e e et e e e e e e 9

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories v



3 Algorithm : an overview

3.1 A simple audio plug-in . . . . .. ... L o
3.2 Software implementation . . . . . . ... ... ... .
3.2.1 Software structure . . . . . ... ... L.
3.2.1.1 Matlabscript . . . . .. ... oL

3.2.1.2 Mexinterface . . . . . ... ..o

3.2.1.3 Formant shifting algorithm . . . . ... ... ..

3.2.2 Single trial action sequence . . . . ... ... .. ... ..

3.3 Shifting algorithm : Block diagram . . . . .. .. ... ... ...
3.4 Algorithm : Properties and settings . . ... ... ........

4 Algorithm : Block by block

4.1 Downsampling . . . . .. ... ...
4.1.1 Lowwpassfilter . ... ... .. .. ... ... ...,
4.1.2 Decimation . . . . .. ... .. o

4.2 Preemphasis . . .. ... oL L

4.3 Imput buffer . . . . .. ... oo
4.3.1 Buffer structure . . . . . ...

4.4 Long-Time RMS . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... ...

4.5 Vowel Detection . . . . . ... ... o

4.6 LPC Analysis . . . ... ... .
4.6.1 Finding the coefficients . . . . .. ... ... ... ....
4.6.2 The autocorrelation method . . . . .. ... ... .. ..
4.6.3 Levinson Durbin recursion . . ... ... ... ... ...
4.6.4 LPC spectral estimation . . . . . .. ... ... ... ...

4.7 Root finding algorithm . . . . . .. .. ... 0oL
4.7.1 Eigenvalue method . . . . . . ... ... ...
4.72 Rootssorting . . . . . ... ..o

4.8 Formant tracking algorithm . . . .. ... .. ... ... .....
4.8.1 Influence of the LPC order p on formant estimation . . .

4.8.2 Bandwidth considerations for improved formant tracking

10

10

10

11

11

11

11

11

13

16

17

17

18

20

20

21

21

22

22

25

26

26

27

28

29

29

30

30

30

31

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories

vi



4.8.3 Influence of fundamental frequency on formant estimation . . . . . . . ... .. .. 31

4.8.4 Physical constraints of the vocal tract . . . . . . ... ... ... oL 36
4.8.5 Original formant tracking algorithm . . . . .. . ... ... ... ... ... .. 36
4.8.6 Modified formant tracking algorithm . . . . . . ... ... ... 0. 38
4.8.7 Formant tracking: start conditions . . . . . . .. ... L Lo 39
4.8.8 Results . . . . .. 41

4.9 Short-Time RMS . . . . . . . o 41
4.10 Formant smoothing . . . . . . . . . .. L 44
4.11 Formant deviation . . . . . . . . . . e 47
4.11.1 Requirements . . . . . . . . . oL e e e e e 47
4.11.2 Deviation vector field . . . . . . . ... 47

4.12 Transition detection . . . . . . . . . . L 50
4.12.1 Stage one . ... e e e 50
4.12.2 Stage tWo . . ... oL e 50
4.12.3 Stage three . . . . . . . L 50

4.13 Filtering . . . . . . e e 51
4.14 Gain adaptation . . . . . . . . 52
4.15 De-emphasis . . . . . . . . oL 53
4.16 Upsampling . . . . . . . . oL e 54
4.16.1 Interpolation . . . . . . . . .. L 54
4.16.2 Filtering . . . . . . . . 54

5 The Experiment 55
5.1 The 4 phases . . . . . . . e e 55
5.1.1 Start phase . . . . . . . L 55
5.1.2 Ramp phase . . . . . . . . . e 55
5.1.3 Stay phase . . . . . L 57
5.1.4 End phase . . . . . . . .. 57

5.2 Results. . . . o L e e 57
5.3 Conclusion and future work . . . . . ... L 57

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories vii



A Gain issues 63

A1 Peak gain adaptation (Method 1) . . . . . . . .. ... .. L 63
A.2 Peak radius adaptation (Method 2) . . . . . . . . ... L L 64
A.3 Gain adaptation at 0Hz (Method 3) . . . . . ... .. ... ... .. . 65
A4 Results Method 1,2 & 3) . . . . . . .o e 66
AL Summary . ... e 66
Bibliography 69

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories viii



List of Figures

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

Houde & Jordan : Experiment setup (taken from [5]) . . . . . .. ... .. ... ... ... 3
Vector field representation of steady state formant shifting SA experiments . . . . .. .. 4
Deviation vector field . . . . . . . . ... L 5
The human speech production system (weblink) . . . . ... .. ... ... ... ... .. 6
The source-filter model of speech production (from [10]) . . . . . ... .. ... ... ... 8
Audio Stream . . ... e 10
Software structure . . . . . . ... L. 12
Signal flow . . . . . L 14
Elliptic low pass filter (left) and modified filter (right) . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 19
Elliptic filter: Poles and zeros in the z plane (left) and impulse response (right) . . . . . . 20
Frequency Response of R(z) (preemphasis filter) . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ..., 21
Input Buffer & Process Scheme . . . . . . . . . ... 23
Vowel detection . . . . . . .. L 24
LPC estimated magnitude response for the vowel [a] , [o], [ij and [u] . .. ... ... ... 28
LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p=10: . . . . . . ... ... ... .... 32
LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p=12: . . . ... ... ... ... ... 33
LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPCorder p=14: . . .. .. ... ... .. .... 34
Single resonance at f,..s = 1000 Hz with varying pole radius (0.05 <r <0.95) . . . . . .. 35
Source spectrum of a male and female speaker. . . . . . . ... oo 35
LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 18, for a female speaker . . . . . .. 37
Possible paths through a trellis using DP. . . . . . .. .. .. ... . . 38

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories ix


http://cnx.org/content/m0049/latest

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

A1l

A2

Original and transformed Viterbi path through a trellis of formant candidates . . . . . . 40

Tracking starting scheme . . . . . . . . . .. L Lo 41
Tracked formants of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 18, for a female speaker . . . . .. 42
Formant tracking examples for [a] to [i] vowel transitions spoken by male and female speakers 43

Audio signal and short time RMS . . . . . . . . ... ... 44
Formant tracks with and without smoothing . . . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ...... 45
Fluctuation of formants due to small LPC analysis window . . . . .. ... ... ..... 46
Axes transformation and vector field generation . . . . . . . .. ... oL 49
Deemphasis filter . . . . . . . .. 54
Collected trajectory start and endpoints and generated deviation vector field boundaries . 56

Ramp phase: Perturbation increases linearly . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... ... 58
Female subject : downshift . . . . .. .. ... 59
Female subject : upshift . . . . . . . . .. 60
Male subject : downshift . . . . . . . ... 61
Male subject : upshift . . . . . . . ... 62
Gain adaptation for an fishift . . . ... .. oo oo o 67
Gain adaptation for an fo shift . . . . . . ... .o 68

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories X



List of Tables

4.1 Filter properties . . . . . . . e e

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories

xi



Chapter 1

Introduction

Recent advances in digital signal processing (DSP) have widely contributed to the development of new
technologies. In many fields, DSP has even become an omnipresent and almost indispensable tool. In
speech research, signal processing has enabled the realization of experiments and thereby contributed
to a better understanding of the human speech production system. This Master’s thesis arose precisely
from the aim to realize such a new experiment, one which may help to uncover the mystery around the

nature of planned acoustic trajectories.

1.1 Project description

The project was defined within a series of speech sensorimotor adaptation experiments at the Speech
Communication Group at MIT. This particular project was initiated by my supervisor, Dr. Joseph S.
Perkell:

“Building on Houde’s [4, 5] findings, we can test how speech movement trajectories are
planned in acoustic space by adapting a paradigm for the study of reaching movements by
Wolpert et al. [12] which leaves movement end points unchanged but perturbs perceived tra-
jectory midpoints. Specifically, we wish to test the hypothesis that speakers control the entire
acoustic trajectory, including the portion of this trajectory that occurs between the acoustic
goal regions of consecutive phonemes (i.e., the portion of the trajectory starting from the end

of one acoustic goal and ending at the start of the next acoustic goal).”

Joseph Perkell, personal communication

To resolve this issue we have designed a speech sensorimotor apparatus that enables us to perturb the
acoustic trajectories subjects hear from their own speech in realtime. The changes in production observed

as a result of this perturbation will provide insight into the planning mechanisms for speech.

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 1



Introduction 1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation

1.1.1 Sensorimotor adaptation

Generally speaking, sensorimotor adaptation (SA) is the phenomenon that occurs when human motor
actions adapt to altered sensory feedback. SA has been reported in many fields of motor control. A
famous adaptation experiment is the so-called prism experiment, in which subjects were asked to reach
a visual target while wearing displacing prisms that perturbed visual feedback. After a few movements,
subjects were able to reach the targets and thus learned how to compensate for this perturbation. After

the prism was removed it took a while before subjects adjusted back to the natural environment.

1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation

A speech sensorimotor adaptation experiment is a particular form of SA where the altered motor control
is the produced speech. The sensory feedback can be acoustic, but this is not necessarily required; the
feedback can be visual, for instance. Several speech sensorimotor adaptation experiments have been

made over the past years to investigate the particular role of auditory feedback in speech production.

1.2.1 Formant shifting SA experiments

In recent years, special attention has been given to a particular class of speech SA experiments where
subjects’ formants have been shifted in frequency. Formants (or formant frequencies) are resonance
frequencies that arise due to a particular shape of the vocal tract when producing voiced sounds. By
changing the shape of our vocal tract we influence these formants, allowing us to produce and to dis-
criminate several vowels like [a], [i], [0], and [u]. Since most vocalic information is comprised in the first
two formants (the lowest in frequency), vowels are typically represented in the so-called acoustic space,

spanned by fiand fy axes, where fi / fo is the frequency of the first / second formant.

A formant-shifting SA experiment consists of perturbing one or more formant frequencies: for instance,
shifting the formants of the vowel [a] to the frequencies of the vowel [i]. The modified speech signal is
fed back in real time to subjects’ ears using encapsulated headphones. The subjects thus perceive the
modified speech signal as if they were producing it. Similar to the prism experiment, subjects are able
to adapt to this perturbation in order to reach the acoustic target they planned. The first experiment of
this kind was conducted by Houde and Jordan [4] in 1998.

1.2.1.1 Houde & Jordan’s SA experiment

“In two two-hour experiments subjects whispered a variety of words. For those words
containing the vowel [e], subjects heard auditory feedback of their whispering. A DSP-based
vocoder processed the subject’s auditory feedback in real-time, allowing the formants of sub-
ject’s auditory speech feedback to be shifted. In the adaptation experiment, formants were
shifted along one edge of the vowel triangle. For half of the subjects, formants were shifted so
subjects heard [a] when they produced [e]; for the other half, the shift made subjects hear [i]
when they produced [e]. During the adaptation experiment, subjects altered their production

of [e] to compensate for the altered feedback. Subjects exhibited a range of adaptations in

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 2



Introduction 1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation

altered Altered Formants
feedback Formant
earphones ; Synthesis -«

\ / F1F2,F3

Frequency
Alteration.

DSP board
in PC

* Formants

v Formant Estimation

Spectra f
Analysis -

PC video monitor

microphone

\ 4

intercepted
speech

Magnitude Spectrum

Figure 1.1: Houde & Jordan : Experiment setup (taken from [5])

response to the altered feedback, with some subjects adapting almost completely, and other

subjects showing very little or no adaptation. “

Houde & Jordan 1998 1.1

The sensorimotor adaptation apparatus developed by Houde & Jordan is schematically represented in

Figure 1.1.

1.2.1.2 Further SA experiments

Based on the original experiment by Houde and Jordan, Villacorta et al. did a similar experiment in
2004-05, followed by Purcell and Munhall[8] in 2006. In Villacorta and Purcell’s experiments only f; was
shifted, whereas in Houde’s experiment it was fiand fy. Furthermore, subjects produced voiced sounds,
as opposed to Houde’s experiment which used whispered speech. Nevertheless, these three experiments
were very similar in the sense that formant frequencies of steady-state vowels were perturbed. A steady-
state vowel (e.g. [a]) is represented by a single dot in the acoustic space. Shifting the formants of
a steady-state vowel means applying a constant deviation to these formants. This can be interpreted
mathematically as a mono directional invariant 'and homogeneous deviation vector field applied to the
acoustic space. Figure 1.2 shows such a deviation vector field, where only fi, only fo or fiand fo are

deviated from their original location in acoustic space.

1.2.2 The experiment

We have adapted the original experiment formulated by Houde & Jordan in order to extend the studies
to non steady-state vowels, i.e. to transitions between two vowels. As Houde & Jordan’s experiment was
the audio analog of the prism experiment, our experiment can be seen as the audio analog of Wolpert et

al.’s [12] experiment.

ltime invariant, in the sense that the field does not change during a single utterance

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 3



Introduction

1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation

Deviation vector field

3000

Deviation vector field

Deviation vector fiel

d

3000

3000 —
2500: : : : : : l 2500 T T T T T T T T T 2500//7 - // - -
] Pttt P
- T T T T = 7 ~
52000%%%%%% g2000T T T T T T T T T 52000// /////
Saso T T T T T T &11500¢ T T T T T T T T T < 1500 //// //
P 7 - s
1000~ —= —= —= —= —= — ;|_000T /F /F /F T /F T /F T /F 10007 // 7 - 7 A
D770 v L
500500 1000 1500 2000 2500 %00 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 00500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 (Hz) f1 (Hz) f1 (Hz)

(a) Only fi shift

(b) Only fo shift

(¢) fiand f2 shift

Figure 1.2: Vector field representation of steady state formant shifting SA experiments

1.2.2.1 Wolpert et al.’s SA experiment

“In Wolpert et al. [12] , a subject moved his/her hand back and forth between two tar-
gets while viewing only a dot on a screen that tracked his hand position. Initially, the dot
tracked hand position accurately. However, as the experiment progressed, a perturbation was
introduced that made the dot’s path appear to bow to one side. The perturbation was zero
at both ends and reached a maximum at the midpoint of the movement. This caused most
subjects to compensate by bowing their actual hand trajectories in the opposite direction in
order to straighten the resulting trajectory image. This result provided evidence that reaching

movements in the tracking task are planned in terms of (x, y) hand coordinates.”

Joseph Perkell, personal communication

We have developed a speech analog of Wolpert et al.’s experiment. Subjects [a] [i] formant trajectories
(contained in words like “bike” or “kite”) are bowed into one direction: the altered speech is fed back via

the developed speech sensorimotor apparatus in real time.

Figure 1.3 principally shows how trajectories are bowed within the acoustic space. The upper panel
describe a formant deviation vector field, which will bow subject’s formant trajectory as represented

below.

1.2.3 Pilot study

We performed a pilot study of the described experiment, in which 7 female and 4 male subjects were
involved. Subjects were repeating words like “bike” or “kite” all containing an [a] to [i] transition. On
two distinct sessions, subjects’ [a] [i] trajectories were shifted either down or up. The results of this pilot

study are presented in Chapter 5.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories



Introduction

1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation

Deviation vector field

3000

2500

2000 . - . = -
z P = = = = =
= B e e e = —=
o F == == == == = ==

1500 - z - z z -

1000

500

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 (Hz)
(a) Only f1 shift

3000

2500

2000
~
kA
o

1500

1000

500
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 (Hz)
(d) Shifted transition
+  goal regions

f2 (Hz)

f2 (Hz)

Figure 1.3: Deviation vector field

Deviation vector field

3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

500 1000 1500

f1 (Hz)

(b) Only f2 shift

2000

2500

3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

planned transition —= applied deviation

500 1000 1500

f1 (Hz)

2000

(e) Shifted transition

2500

f2 (H2)

f2 (Hz)

Deviation vector field

3000
%
2500 "z;;jé, /ﬁé
,//,// /; ’

2000 ‘ -,//// é
1500 I//y// /;

{<:j;, ,{j

.
1000% /

Z

500

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

f1 (Hz)
(¢) f1 and fo shift
3000
2500
2000
1500
1000
500
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 (Hz)

deviated transition ——== expected compensation

(f) Shifted transition

resulting transition

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories



Chapter 2

Speech production

In this Chapter we briefly introduce basic speech production mechanisms, which will be necessary for
further understanding of this thesis. Those who are already familiar with speech should directly continue

with Chapter 3 where the actual formant shifting algorithm will be introduced.

2.1 The human speech production system

Figure 2.1 on page 6 shows a schematized view of the human speech production system. For the purpose
of this project it is not necessary to describe in detail the role played by every single part. Later on we

will use the term glottis, also known popularly as vocal cords.

As we will see, speech production can be divided in two main categories: the production of voiced and
unvoiced sounds. The fundamental difference between these two types of speech sounds comes from the
way they are produced. The vibrations of the vocal cords produce voiced sounds. The unvoiced sounds

are created by the constriction of the vocal tract.

Nasal Cavity
Lips
Teeth

Oral Cavity

Air Flow

Figure 2.1: The human speech production system (weblink)

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 6


http://cnx.org/content/m0049/latest

Speech production 2.2 Source-filter model

In this dissertation our discussion will mostly be focused on voiced speech. The models we will present

do not apply, or only partly apply, for unvoiced speech.

2.2 Source-filter model

A good approach for modeling speech is the so-called source-filter model® described in [1] and [10], where
the production of speech is considered to be the consequence of the generation of one or more sources
of sound, which are filtered by the vocal tract. In most cases, the source and filter can be seen as two

independent entities.

2.2.1 Vocalic sounds

For vowel production, the cyclic opening and closing of the glottis creates a sequence of pressure pulses,
which results in a nearly periodic sound wave: the glottal source. The periodic pulses from this source
excite resonant modes of the vocal tract: the filter. The resonances occur at certain frequencies called
formant frequencies, or simply formants, which are related to the shape of the vocal tract. Modifying
the shape of the vocal tract, e.g. by moving the tongue close to (or far from) the roof of the mouth, will
imply a change of each formant’s frequency and intensity and hence change the spectral shape of the

produced sound.

For voiced sounds, the source can be modeled as a periodic function, with a period Tj ranging from
about 3 —7ms for females and 5 — 12 ms for males. Fy = 1/Tj is called the fundamental frequency. Since
the source is periodic in the time domain, the resulting spectrum in the frequency domain only contains
spectral components at multiples of the fundamental frequency Fy . A typical source spectrum [S(f)] is
depicted qualitatively in the upper left panel of Figure 2.2. The source’s location is at the beginning of

the vocal tract, i.e. just after the glottis, and schematically represented above the source’s spectrum.

2.2.2 Fricatives

Fricatives are a special class of consonants, produced by the forcing of breath through a narrow channel
made by placing two articulators close together. For the fricative [f], for instance, these articulators are
the lower lip against the upper teeth. As opposed to vowels, the vocal cords stay open and hence they do
not vibrate. The airflow forced through the constriction creates a noise called friction which is created

in the vicinity of the constriction as represented in the upper right image of Figure 2.2.

The right panel of Figure 2.2 shows the magnitude response |S(f)| of the source signal. The spectral
shape of the source is very similar to a white noise, except that the magnitude decreases towards higher

frequencies. Since the source is not periodic, its spectrum is continuous, in contrast with vowels.

When producing a fricative, the front cavity (i.e. the resonator) is very small and thus the resonance

frequency is rather high. The filter’s magnitude response |T'(f)|for the fricative [s] is represented in the

LA good visualization of the source filter model can be found at http://linguistics.online.uni-marburg.de/free/
generalmodules/animations/phonetics/source_filter.html. Additional information is also provided by [2] where the
author describes the properties of the vocal tract in a more detailed way.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 7


http://linguistics.online.uni-marburg.de/free/generalmodules/animations/phonetics/source_filter.html
http://linguistics.online.uni-marburg.de/free/generalmodules/animations/phonetics/source_filter.html

Speech production 2.2 Source-filter model

) ~

ST 1 sl ‘ T T T

il ] IB%_B‘L\j
P Hﬂmmw e e e

T

0 [ 2 5 T T T T
[T T T T T TH | h
(dB) zo -
M/\_/\_E -L i i
o 10dB B ]
T
IR()]
4
10dB
T

n T T T T
o, 0] (1 7 kel
4l {\ ) 1 a0
10dB \ . n
T W 7 Dt ol
o I 2 3 4 5 o] 1 2 3 4 5
FREQUENCY (kHz) FREQUENCY (kHz)

Figure 2.2: The source-filter model of speech production (from [10])

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 8



Speech production 2.3 Summary

second right panel from top of Figure 2.2.

2.2.3 Overall spectrum

Since the human ear picks up changes in sound pressure, and microphones respond to pressure variations,
one important quantity is the sound pressure, which is denoted p,(t) in [10]. The Fourier transform of

the sound pressure p,(t) at a distance r from the lips can be shown to be

pe(f) = S(HT(f)R(S) (2.1)

R(f) is called the radiation characteristic and represents the losses occurring at the lips. The radiation
characteristic rises with frequency with a slope of 6 dB per octave. Its characteristic magnitude response

|R(f)| is represented in the second panel from the bottom of Figure 2.2.

The resulting sound pressure magnitude response for vocalic sounds and for the fricative [s] are repre-

sented in the lowest panels of Figure 2.2.

2.3 Summary

As we just learned, speech production can be modeled as a concatenation of a source function, a transfer
function, and a radiation characteristic. For vowels, the source is a periodic function, which excites
resonant modes of the vocal tract, called formants. To produce a particular vowel, we force air through
our vocal cords to make them vibrate and then shape our vocal tract according to the vowel we wish to
produce. While one and the same vowel can sometimes be reached by different shapes of the vocal tract,
e.g. [a], the formants are almost unambiguously related to the corresponding vowel. Thus it is possible
to identify a vowel by extracting its spectral envelope, i.e. the filter’s transfer function, and locating
its formants. Since we are interested in manipulating the formants, i.e. shifting them in the frequency
domain, only the filter’s transfer function is relevant to us. One should always bear in mind that, when

speaking about “shifting formants”, implicitly, we mean we are modifying the filter’s transfer function

T(f)-

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 9



Chapter 3

Algorithm : an overview

This chapter briefly introduces the formant shifting algorithm and its software implementation.

3.1 A simple audio plug-in

The algorithm can be seen as a simple audio plug-in, principally an audio process “plugged-in between”

an audio stream, as illustrated in Figure 3.1.

Shifting
»] AD AN \— DA >
<<< N\ Al gorithm N m
framelen

framelen

Figure 3.1: Audio Stream

Figure 3.3 schematically shows the structure and signal flow of the algorithm. For every input frame the

algorithm delivers an output frame of the same size, which depends on the properties of the soundboard.

3.2 Software implementation

We recall that the shifting algorithm is a tool that allows us to realize the speech sensorimotor experi-
ment described in Section 1.1. Ideally, we would like the headphone feedback to be simultaneous with a
subject’s actual speech production. Unfortunately, we all know that this is not possible because of hard-
ware and software latencies. However, reducing this latency was one of the most important requirements
to comply with, and became a real challenge. Although the original project specifications included the
implementation of the algorithm on a DSP board, we finally decided that it was more advantageous to
utilize a conventional personal computer instead. We could satisfy the strong real-time requirements by

utilizing an additional soundboard, supporting the so-called ASIO! audio standard, which allows very

LASIO (Audio Stream Input/Output) is a protocol for low-latency digital audio specified by steinberg http://steinberg.
de/24_0.html.

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 10


http://steinberg.de/24_0.html
http://steinberg.de/24_0.html

Algorithm : an overview 3.2 Software implementation

low latency audio recording and playback.

3.2.1 Software structure

Basically, the whole software implementation comprises three major entities. First of all, we have a
Matlab script that controls the whole experiment. Secondly, we have the formant shifting algorithm and
the ASIO class, which are both written in C++. Last but not least, we have a .mex “interface” which
connects the C++ functions with the Matlab functions. Figure 3.2 shows how these entities are related

to each other.

The whole structure is very elegant, since only functions that needed to be implemented in real time
are written in C++ code. All the other functions are written in Matlab, which allows us to use all
the provided libraries and thus to develop functions more rapidly. Furthermore, Matlab is much more

convenient when it comes to visualizing and analyzing data.

3.2.1.1 Matlab script

The Matlab script controls the overall experiment. While guiding subjects through a GUI, it takes care of
all the associated actions, such as initializing the sound card, starting and stopping the recording, defining
the amount of shift, etc. In fact more than 30 parameters can be set within the Matlab environment.
The whole experiment is set up so that no external help is needed. Subjects see words appearing on a
screen, while Matlab opens a recording time slot. After each recording, the shifting algorithm returns
the recorded data, which comprises RMS values, formant tracks, recorded input and output audio signal,
etc. Based on this data, Matlab updates the GUI displays which indicate the loudness and the length of

the utterance. This is to make sure that subjects produce words in an identical way from trial to trial.

3.2.1.2 Mex interface

A .mex file is a special format used by Matlab to embed C++ functions. Our .mex interface remaps and
transfers commands and variables to the specific C++ functions. We call it an interface, because that is

basically what it is, even though it is not a “hardware” interface.

3.2.1.3 Formant shifting algorithm

The algorithm itself is embedded as a callback function respecting the ASIO specifications. The sound-
board writes every new frame into a buffer and then calls the shifting algorithm, passing a pointer to the
address of that buffer. The algorithm processes the frame contained in the buffer and returns a processed

frame into that same buffer, which is then used by the soundboard for playback.

3.2.2 Single trial action sequence

A specific Matlab sequence, called a single trial, is called back for each word, and manages the calls to

the different functions and classes. A typical action sequence is as follows:

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 11



Algorithm : an overview

3.2 Software implementation

display

set action > initialize >
MATLAB MEX SHIFTING
SCRIPT paramelers —y| |NTERFACE [—PAAMEIBS—y AL GORITHM
< data data
(.m) (.mex) (-cpp)
A A
user
frame frame
controls in out
Y Y
initialize > ASIO
MATLAB ‘ AUDIO
Gul > oBxECT
stop recording >
(m) (.cpp)
SOFTWARE
HARDWARE
=
USER

Figure 3.2: Software structure

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories

12



Algorithm : an overview 3.3 Shifting algorithm : Block diagram

1. Initialize the audio object (setting different parameters such as sample rate, buffer size, mono/stereo...)
2. Initialize the algorithm (pre-allocating recording space, setting up buffers, ...)

3. Set parameters (experiment specific parameters, such as amount of perturbation, voicing thresholds,

forgetting factors, number of formants...)

4. Reset all internal memory allocations (i.e. filter states, recording buffer...)
5. Setup GUI display
6. Wait for user to press play (if currently in pause mode)

7. Display current word on the screen?

8. Start recording

9. Wait the amount of time specified by the slider
10. Stop recording
11. Get recorded data.
12. Display RMS and transition speed
13. Analyze data: if data does not satisfy certain criteria, go back to 3)

14. Save recorded data.

15. Load next word and continue with 3).

3.3 Shifting algorithm : Block diagram

Figure 3.3 shows the signal flow of the formant shifting algorithm. It is useful to be familiar with this

diagram, since we will further describe every single block in the next chapter.

2The list is : “bike”,’kite”, site”,"light”’tight” ”fight”,”bite”

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 13



Algorithm : an overview

3.3 Shifting algorithm : Block diagram

L*framelen

01
Down -
Samp

H framelen

02
re-

Emp
¥ v
°“lLong 03]
Ti me Buf fer
RMS
v 3 N
[os]
Vowel
Det ect .
analen winlen
[o6]
LPC
¥
7]
Root
Fi ndi nd
¥
og] 99fshor t
For man Ti me
Tracker RMS
— v
[10]
Mei ght ¢d
Mov. Av
— /v
11 ﬂ
F1 & F2 Trans.
Shift Det ect .
[19]
Filter
Audio Signal ¥
_) ﬂ
Gain
RMS Value
— Adapt |
—
LPC coefficients 15
—_ 5]
Buf f er
Complex roots
- ’ T
16
Filter coefficients De -
Emp
Decision trigger *framelen
[27]
Up-
Samp

Figure 3.3: Signal flow

% L*framelen

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories

14



Algorithm : an overview 3.3 Shifting algorithm : Block diagram

Block description:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

. Downsamples each incoming frame by a factor of 4.

Pre-emphasizes the signal in order to amplify higher frequencies for a better LPC estimation.

Stores the input signal to provide enough samples for the LPC analysis.

. Calculates the long-time RMS of the original and the pre-emphasized input signal.

The vowel detection uses the long time RMS of the original and pre-emphasized signal to detect
vowels. If no vowel is detected, the signal will neither be analyzed nor be filtered, but will directly
be sent to the pre-output buffer (block 14).

LPC analysis, using the autocorrelation method. Provides coefficients of the estimated vocal tract
filter.

This block computes the complex roots of the LPC coefficients and sorts them according to their

angle.
The formant tracking algorithm tracks the formants in time, using dynamic programming.
Computes the short-time RMS.

Formant smoothing : Computes a weighted moving average of the formants over approximately

one pitch period, using the short-time RMS as weighting factor.
Calculates the deviated trajectory based on a deviation vector field.

Transition detection: Analyzes the formant derivatives in time, and enables the filtering when a

transition is detected.

Performs the formant shift by filtering the signal. The filter is a concatenation of two biquad IIR
filters.

The gain adaptation applies a gain factor to the filtered signal. This gain is based on the properties

of the vocal tract.
Pre-output buffer : stores one or more frames before being deemphasized.
De-emphasizes the frame.

Upsamples the frame by a factor of 4 and writes it to the sound card output buffer.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 15



Algorithm : an overview 3.4 Algorithm : Properties and settings

3.4 Algorithm : Properties and settings

Before moving on to the next chapter, which provides detailed information of every block, it is necessary

to describe some of the settings and properties of the algorithm:

F

DMA

S| M

framelen

winlen

buflen

analen

Samplerate of the soundboard.

Size of the soundboard buffer. In order to reduce latency this buffer size is set to the minimal

supported size.

Downsampling factor: each incoming frame provided by the soundboard is downsampled
before being processed. After processing, the frame is upsampled and sent back to the sound

card.

Internal samplerate, i.e. after downsampling. In fact, all the processing is done at this

downsampled rate, so that one can say that this is the algorithm’s internal samplerate.
Size of the internal IO buffer: frameLen = DMA/M

Each internal frame (of framelen samples) can be divided in N,, smaller frames, each of the

size of winlen.

Number of samples stored in the input buffer. These samples will be used for the LPC

analysis.

Size of the frame used for the LPC analysis, analen = 2 - Ny - framelen + winlen, with Ny

being the number of frames delay between in and output.

LPC order: defines the number of coefficients used for the LPC analysis.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 16



Chapter 4

Algorithm : Block by block

This section aims to describe in detail each block represented in Figure 3.3. Even though some blocks

are self-explanatory, for the sake of consistency they are all listed below.

4.1 Downsampling

Before any processing is applied to the signal, the signal is downsampled by factor M = 4. The main
reason for this is to reduce the overall latency of the sound card. In fact, the overall feedback latency
strongly depends on the sampling rate and on the buffer size of the sound card. Most soundboards
allow a variable buffer size!, but only more sophisticated models support low sampling rates down to
about 10kHz. In fact, the most common supported sampling rate is F's = 44,1kHz which is the
established CD standard. Unfortunately this sampling rate is not optimal for formant estimation, for
which the commonly used sampling rate is about F's = 8 ~ 16kHz. Hence, downsampling becomes
almost mandatory for sound cards which do not support these low sampling rates, but even for those

who do, downsampling becomes very interesting when it comes to real-time applications like ours.

Assuming that the computer has endless processing power, the latency of the algorithm is infinitely
small and depends neither on the sampling rate nor on the buffer size. However, the sound card delay is
strongly dependent on both the sampling rate and the buffer size. While the buffer size is proportional
to the latency — the larger the buffer, the longer the delay — the relationship between sampling rate
and sound card latency are not linear. The reason for this is the internal hardware structure of the sound

card.

In fact, most codecs work with a single, fixed oscillator (quartz) which provides the system’s internal
clock?. The signal is sampled at this particular oscillator rate and then internally downsampled to
the desired sample rate F,;. To avoid aliasing, the signal is low-pass filtered before downsampling.
This is generally done with a linear phase FIR filter, which guarantees highest quality audio recording.
However, the disadvantage of this FIR filtering scheme is the necessity of high filter order ps;; to obtain

an optimal low-pass characteristic, i.e. strong attenuation in the stop band, sharp slope in the transition

LGenerally supported buffer sizes are : 64,128,256,512 samples
2Mostly 48, 96or 192 kH z

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 17



Algorithm : Block by block 4.1 Downsampling

Description Shortcut Value
System’s samplerate F, 48 kH z
Cut off frequency Frass 5770 Hz
Stop band frequency Fitop 6000 Hz
Maximal pass band ripple Apass 1dB
Minimal stop band attenuation  Ag,p 80dB

Table 4.1: Filter properties

band, etc. Since the delay introduced by such a linear phase FIR filter is related to the filter order by
Ttitter = pfilt/(2F5)7 a high filter order causes a high delay between input and output.

Furthermore, we know that the stop band of the filter should start at Fi ,,/2 to avoid aliasing, where
F

S| M

the downsampled rate to achieve the same qualitative filtering. Thus, the overall delay of the sound card

is the desired downsampled rate. It is obvious that the filter order must be raised when lowering

strongly increases for low sampling rates.

This filter delay adds up with the delay introduced by the buffering. In fact, for one and the same buffer
size, the latency introduced by the buffering scheme will linearly increase towards low frequencies. This
is because a buffer containing /N samples at a low sampling rate represents more time than at a high rate.
Since the buffer of the sound card must be filled before being sent to the computer, the delay introduced
by the buffering on each side? is Tyuffer = N/ F.

Thus, the overall delay of the sound card for a complete record to playback feedback loop is :

Tsoundcard = TA/D + Tfilter + Tbuffer + TD/A (41)

Where T)y/p and T4 are the delays of the analog / digital converters, which are influenced by neither

the sampling rate nor the buffer size.

We see that at constant buffer size, halving the sampling rate will double the delay caused by the buffering,
and will at least double the delay caused by the filter. We verified this relationship by measuring the
input to output latency at various sample rates with a fixed buffer size of 64 samples. We measured a
delay of 12ms at Fs = 16kHz, 8 ms at F; = 32kHz and 4ms at 48 kHz. We see that the latency at
48 kH z is about 8 ms lower than at 16 kHz. In our application these 8 ms are of course very precious;

we will save them by downsampling the signal.

4.1.1 Low pass filter

An essential condition for the internal downsampling to be worthwhile is to keep the delay introduced by
low-pass filtering small, especially because the filtering will be done twice, before downsampling and after
upsampling. Using a minimum phase IIR filter will satisfy this criteria. We chose a 12t"order elliptic IIR
filter, whose frequency response is represented in Figure 4.1. The filter’s properties are listed in Table
4.1. Strictly speaking, an elliptic filter is not a minimum phase filter since all its zeros are not inside
but on the unit circle, but it can be considered to be “almost” minimum phase. In fact, changing the

zeros radius from 1 to, let’s say, 1 — 10'2 would make it a minimum phase filter, and this has almost no

3Recording and playback

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 18



Algorithm : Block by block 4.1 Downsampling

Magnitude [dB]

Phase [rad]

Magnitude [dB]

-100}

-120}

-140¢ i i i i ] i i i
0 5 10 15 20 0 5 10 15 20
Frequency [kHz] Frequency [kHz]

(a) Magnitude Response (b) Magnitude Response

Phase [rad]

i i i -18 i i i
0 5 10 15 20 0 5 10 15 20

Frequency [kHz] Frequency [kHz]
(c) Phase Response (d) Phase Response

Figure 4.1: Elliptic low pass filter (left) and modified filter (right)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 19



Algorithm : Block by block 4.2 Preemphasis

0.8} o o

0.67 %
£ 04f x
3
¢ o2 y g
£ o :
j=)) X
g -0.2f <
- -0.4r X
-0.67 g
-0.81 o) (s
At ©
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Real Part Time [msec]
(a) Poles (x) and zeros (o) in the z plane (b) Impulse response

Figure 4.2: Elliptic filter: Poles and zeros in the z plane (left) and impulse response (right)

influence on the phase as we can see in Figure 4.1. The gain of the filter changes considerably, though,
which we could have expected since we moved the zeros from infinite attenuation to finite attenuation,
and this of course dramatically changes the overall gain of the filter. Figure 4.2 shows the poles and
zeros of the elliptic filter in the complex z-plane . We can see that all the poles are inside and all the

zeros on the unit circle.

The main advantage of the elliptic filter is its very sharp slope at cutoff frequency and its high stop band
attenuation, both of which can be achieved with a relatively small filter order. However, the elliptic filter
has a very strong phase distortion near the cutoff frequency, which usually appears as ringing? near that
frequency in the time domain. Nevertheless, this ringing is only perceptible by the human ear if the time
delay between the main sound (frequencies in the “linear” phase part) and the ringing (frequencies with
distorted phase) is above the so called time-discrimination threshold of hearing. A good rule of thumb
is to keep the total impulse-response duration below the time-discrimination threshold of hearing, which
according to [3] is about 5 to 10ms. As we can see in the right panel of Figure 4.2 this rule of thumb is

respected, as the impulse response is already very attenuated at 5ms.

4.1.2 Decimation

After having low pass filtered the signal, we can decimate by factor M = 4 without creating any spectral
overlap, since all frequencies above the new Nyquist frequency Fy ,, /2 = F;/8 = 6000 Hz have been

removed. Thus the new downsampled signal s| s can be written as follows:

sym(k) =s(Mk) ,k=0,1,..., framelen — 1 (4.2)

4.2 Preemphasis

According to [1] the speech signal is attenuated towards high frequencies with a slope of —6dB/oct. In

order to compensate this effect it is necessary to apply a so-called preemphasis filter before performing

4This usually makes the elliptic filter useless for high end audio applications

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 20



Algorithm : Block by block 4.3 Input buffer

10
p=1
5 L -
5 u=0
(]
©
S ,
=
[@)]
©
2 i
-20 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
0 1 2 3 4 5

Frequency [kHZ]

Figure 4.3: Frequency Response of R(z) (preemphasis filter)

the LPC analysis. This will boost higher frequencies and hence improve the formant estimation. The
transfer function R(z) of such a filter is presented in Equation 4.3, where p is an adjustable preemphasis
factor.

R(z)=1—pz"! (4.3)

We can see the frequency response of such a filter in Figure 4.3 , with p varying between 0 and 1.

4.3 Input buffer

The main purpose of the input buffer is to provide enough samples for the LPC analysis. This is because
the LPC method requires an analysis window that is greater than the downsampled IO frame length of
the sound card. The IO frame length should be as small as possible to reduce the overall latency of the
algorithm. The particular buffer structure allows us being very flexible with regard to the processing of
each incoming frame. Namely, it enables us to adjust the overall process delay, the length of the LPC
analysis window and the number of processes per sec with only 2 parameters, which can be set directly

from the Matlab environment.

4.3.1 Buffer structure

Figure 4.4 shows the structure of the input buffer. The buffer consists of an odd number of blocks, each

of which contains framelen samples:
buflen = (2- Ng—1) - framelen (4.4)

Ny is the effective number of delay frames before an incoming frame is processed and sent to the output.

Thus the overall process delay is Ny - framelen samples.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 21



Algorithm : Block by block 4.4 Long-Time RMS

Each time the algorithm is called back by the sound card, the samples in the buffer are moved forward
by framelen samples as illustrated in Figure 4.4. An incoming frame will only be processed once arrived
in block number Ny. This frame is than divided into NV, smaller frames of the size of winlen which
are then individually processed. Thereby the maximal gap between two possible LPC analysis lengths is

only framelen/F;

M

Figure 4.4 illustrates how the samples in the buffer are used during the processing. The LPC analysis
window (represented in red) is symmetric, thus consisting of a causal and non-causal part with regard to
the frame to be processed (in blue). This particular windowing structure will provide the most accurate
formant estimation. In fact, samples in the middle of the hanning window (i.e. within the frame to be
processed) have a much greater weight than samples on the border of the hanning window during the
LPC analysis. The disadvantage is that an incoming frame cannot be processed until all samples needed
for the LPC analysis (i.e the non-causal part) have arrived into the buffer. The result is that the process
delay is greater than for the non-symmetric analysis scheme, in our case 4ms . Nevertheless, we accept

this additional delay for the following reason:

In our experiment, we are shifting an entire formant trajectory. The formants change rapidly in time
during a vowel transition. Thus, the estimated filter coefficients should be representative of the actual

frame and not rely on an estimate based only on past samples.

4.4 Long-Time RMS

The purpose of this block is to provide long-time RMS values of the original s,.4(7) and preemphasized
signal sp,¢(7) for the vowel detection. To reduce calculation, the long-time RMS is calculated on framelen

samples and exponentially smoothed using a forgetting factor A.

framelen—1
1 .
RMSpre(k) = (1 — )\) . W Z 81217‘6(2) + A- RMSpre(k — 1) (45)
=0
framelen—1
1 o s
RMSorg(k) = (1 - ) Framelen > 82,0+ X RMSg(k—1) (4.6)
=0

where s(7) is the i*" sample of the current frame k starting at i = 0.

4.5 Vowel Detection

Since we are only interested in perturbing a vowel transition we need to separate voiced from unvoiced

sounds. Two simple conditions are sufficient to build a simple vowel detection:

Because of the vibration of the vocal folds during a voiced sound, we expect the RMS value to be higher

than for unvoiced sounds. This leads to the first necessary condition:

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 22



Algorithm : Block by block 4.5 Vowel Detection

from
preemp.
filter
buflen '
2*Nd-1  2*Nd-2 Nd 2 1
BUFFER <}~ € - - e € - S R RS
> <« framelen
anaen
( -, I« winlen
] T
/ \
]
PROCESS 3
SCHEME 3 \
Nw
— 1 | ~
K filter

LeemT (-.-‘-—
/\ LPC WINDOW

INPUT FRAME

deemp.

filter
OUTPUT FRAME

Figure 4.4: Input Buffer & Process Scheme

The input buffer is represented in the upper part of this Figure. It is compound of an uneven number of
frames of framelen samples. The size of the buffer can be changed in order to obtain the desired LPC
analysis length (represented below in red ). Each incoming frame (green block) is delayed before being
processed (blue block), so that the LPC analysis can be performed on a symmetric window around the
frame to be processed. Below the input buffer we have represented the associated processing scheme, to
demonstrate that each frame can be divided in N, (here N,, = 4) smaller frames that are then individually
processed. This is to allow a processing at a higher rate than the one imposed by the sound card.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 23



Algorithm : Block by block 4.5 Vowel Detection

6000
5000

4000
3000
2000
1000

f[Hz]

0 100 200 300 400 500 600
t [ms]

RMS (org) —— RMS (pre) = RMSthresh o f, o f, o f, o f,

Figure 4.5: Vowel detection

In the upper panel we can see the audio signal, the course of RM Sorq (magenta) and RM Sy, (blue) and
also the voiced / unvoiced threshold RM Sipresn (dotted line). The bottom panel contains the spectrogram
as well as the estimated formant tracks, whenever a vocalic region has been detected. The first part of the
signal is the fricative [s], where we can see a high energy concentration at 5 to 8 kHz on the spectrogram.
Since the pre-emphasis filter will considerably boost these high frequencies we expect RM Sy, to be higher
than RM S,y during this period, which can be verified in the upper panel. We can see that, even though
RMSog is above RMSipresy the formant estimation is disabled for this part of the signal, because
RMSorg(k) < RMSye(k) - RMSratiognresn. The LPC analysis starts as soon as this high frequency
energy has disappeared. We then see that RMS,,, gets above both RM Spre and RM Sipresn which is an
unambiguous sign for the existence of a vowel.

RMSO,«g(k) > RM Sihresh (47)

where RM Sipresn is an adjustable threshold value that is determined during an RMS calibration phase.

This first criterion is a very simple way to detect voicing; however, it fails for fricatives such as [s].
During a fricative, the RMS value exceeds the voicing threshold, because of the continuous noise source
created at the constriction of the articulators (see Section 2.2.2). Nevertheless, there is an easy method
to distinguish a fricative from a vowel. We recall that the energy concentration of a fricative is at high
frequencies, whereas in a vowel, the main energy is concentrated in lower frequencies (see Figure 2.2).

Thus we can formulate the second condition:

RMSorg(k) > RM Spre(k) - RM Sratiogresn (4.8)

RM Sratioghyresnis an adjustable ratio threshold value®.

If both conditions are verified, we can proceed from the assumption that the analyzed part of the signal
is indeed a voiced sound. The vowel detection then enables the LPC analysis and formant tracking (i.e.

Block 5-11). We can see an example detection scenario in Figure 4.5 for the word “site”.

5We empirically determined RM Sratiosnresh = 1.3

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 24



Algorithm : Block by block 4.6 LPC Analysis

4.6 LPC Analysis

A widespread method for analyzing and modeling speech signals is the LPC Method [9]. This method
relies on the fact that the human vocal tract can be represented as a time-variable filter excited by one
or more sources (see Chapter 2). The LPC method is a widely used method in speech analysis, mostly
to extract formants of vowels. The LPC method yields an estimation of the vocal tract filter transfer
function T'(f) as a strictly all-pole model. Since the vocal tract creates resonances, which can be modeled

as complex conjugated poles, the LPC provides a very good estimate of the “true” vocal tract resonances.

According to [9] the basic discrete-time model for speech production can be described as a digital filter

whose steady-state system function is

S(z) G
U(z) 1-37F_japzk

H(z) = (4.9)

For voiced speech, the parameters of this model are pitch period Tj, gain parameter G and the coefficients
{ar} of the digital filter.

In the time domain Equation. 4.9 is described by the difference equation

s(n) = Zaks(n — k) 4+ Gu(n) (4.10)
k=1

A linear predictor with prediction coefficients ayis defined as a system whose output is

5(n) = Z ags(n — k) (4.11)
k=1

Its system function is

P
P(z) = Z arz ™k (4.12)
k=1
The predictor error, e(n), is defined as

e(n) = s(n) — 5(n) = s(n) — Zaks(n —k) (4.13)
k=1

From Eq. 4.13 it can be seen that the prediction error sequence is the output of a system whose transfer

function is

A(z) =1 Xp: apzk (4.14)
k=1

When the speech signal corresponds exactly to the model of Equation 4.10 , and if ay = ag, then
e(n) = Gu(n). Thus, the prediction error filter, A(z), will be an inverse filter for the system, H(z), of
Equation 4.9, i.e.,

(4.15)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 25



Algorithm : Block by block 4.6 LPC Analysis

This means that if we are able to determine the appropriate coefficients {ay} from the speech signal, we
will obtain a good estimate of the spectral properties of the speech signal. The question is: How can we

obtain these coefficients?

4.6.1 Finding the coefficients

A basic approach for resolving this issue is to find a set of predictor coefficients that will minimize the

mean-squared prediction error. The short-time average prediction error is defined as

E, = Zei(m) (4.16)

= S sulm) — a(m))? (417)
= (Sn(m) — Z apsn(m — k;))2 (4.18)
m k=1

where s, (m) is a segment of speech that has been selected in the vicinity of sample n, i.e.,
Sn =s(m+n) (4.19)

We can find the values of ay that minimize F,, in Equation 4.18 by setting F,, /da; = 0, fori = 1,2, ..., p,
thereby obtaining the equations

an(m —i)sp(m) = Zak an(m —)sp(m—Fk) 1<i<p (4.20)

Using Equations 4.18 and 4.20, the minimum mean-squared prediction error can be shown to be

E, = Z s2(m) — Zak an(m)sn(m —k) (4.21)

k=

Equation 4.20 allows us to find the value of the ay, coefficients, but yet two parameters are still undefined:
the value of p, i.e. the number of predictor coefficients, and the portion s, (m) of the speech signal to be
analyzed. The authors of [9] describe two methods for determining these parameters: the autocorrelation
method and the covariance method. In the next section we will briefly introduce the autocorrelation

method, as this is the method we are using in our algorithm.

4.6.2 The autocorrelation method

Using a windowing function w(m) that is identically zero outside the interval 0 < m < N — 1 with

Sn(m) = s(m + n)w(m) (4.22)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 26



Algorithm : Block by block 4.6 LPC Analysis

it can be shown that the short-time average prediction error becomes
E,= Y ei(m) (4.23)
m=0
In this case, the authors of [9] show that Equation 4.20 can be expressed as
P
> arRu(ji—k|)=Ra()) 1<i<p (4.24)
k=1

where R, (k) is the short-time autocorrelation function, with

N—-1-k
Ru(k)= " sn(m)sn(m+k) (4.25)

m=0

Furthermore, Equation 4.24 can be expressed in matrix form as

R,(0) R, (1) R, (2) R,(p—1 aq R, (1)

Ru(l)  Ra(0)  R.(1) Rutp-2) | | as Ro(2)

R, (2) Ry (1) Ry(0) -+ Ra(p—3) az | = | Ra(3) (4.26)
Rn(p - 1) Rn(p - 2) Rn(p - 3) T Rn(o) Qy Rn(p)

This is a p x p Toeplitz matrix, i.e. it is symmetric and all the elements along a given diagonal are equal.

4.6.3 Levinson Durbin recursion

An efficient method for solving the particular system of equations given by Equation 4.26 is described in

[6] and can be stated as follows:

E© =R(0) (4.27)

i—1
ki = (RG) =Y al™V = R(i-)/EY 1<i<p (4.28)

j=1
az(i) —k (4.29)

i i—1 i—1 .
a§):a§ )—kiaz(»_j) 1<j<i—1 (4.30)
EY =(1 - k2H)EEY (4.31)
These equations are solved recursively for ¢ = 1,2,...,p and the final solution is given as

ag=aP  1<j<p (4.32)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 27



Algorithm : Block by block 4.6 LPC Analysis

Vowel [a]

Magnitude [dB]
Magnitude [dB]

20+ i
i i i i i 20k i i i i i N
0 1 2 3 4 5 0 1 2 3 4 5
Frequency [kHz] Frequency [kHz]
Vowel [0] Vowel [u]

Magnitude [dB]
Magnitude [dB]

Frequency [kHz] Frequency [kHz]

Figure 4.6: LPC estimated magnitude response for the vowel [a] , [0], [i]] and [u]

4.6.4 LPC spectral estimation

The LPC method yields the prediction coefficients aj which provides an estimation of the vocal tract

transfer function V'(2):
1

T+ Dh=1 k2"

V(z) (4.33)

Evaluating |V (z)| on the unit circle, i.e. for z = e/, provides the magnitude response of the estimated
vocal tract filter. Figure 4.6 shows the spectral estimation of several vowels. Each peak of the spectral
envelope corresponds to a formant frequency denoted fi. Principally, two methods are available to obtain

these formants:

e Compute the magnitude response |V (z = e/¥)| and search for local maxima’s.

e Find the roots of the polynomial of V().

We decided to utilize the first method because it will allow us to use the poles of the filter transfer

function to perform the formant shiftS.

6See Section 4.16.2 for more information.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 28



Algorithm : Block by block 4.7 Root finding algorithm

4.7 Root finding algorithm

The fundamental theorem of algebra states that a polynomial P(z) of degree n has n roots, some of which
may be degenerate. Finding roots of a polynomial is therefore equivalent to polynomial factorization
into factors of degree 1. Since the coefficients of this polynomial are real, the roots can only be real, or

appear as complex conjugated pairs. Thus Equation 4.33 can be written as follows

V(2) = Va(2) - Vi(2) (4.34)

Where V,(z) contains only complex conjugated pole pairs {cx,c}} ,

1
H]szl(l —cpz (1 —crz71)

Ve(z) (4.35)

and V;.(z) only real poles ¢;.
1
A0 [ — (4.36)

[z (1 =eiz™t)

N and M are related to the LPC order P by P =2M + N.

4.7.1 Eigenvalue method

We implemented a polynomial root-finding algorithm described in [7], which uses the eigenvalue method.
The eigenvalues of a matrix A are the roots of the “characteristic polynomial” P(x) = det[A — zI]. Tt can

be verified that the characteristic polynomial of the special p X p companion matrix

_Gp-1 _Gp-2 . _a1 _ G

1 0 0 0
A= 0 1 e 0 0 (4.37)

0 0 1 0

is equivalent to the general polynomial
p .
P(z) = Z a;x’ (4.38)
i=0

The root-finding algorithm first generates the companion matrix A, based on the polynomial P(z),
where the coefficients a; are the estimated LPC coefficients «;, for i = j = 1,2,...,p. The algorithm
then iteratively finds the eigenvalues of the Matrix A which are utilized to determinate the roots of P(x)
and finally the poles cxof the vocal tract filter function V(z). It is a powerful, robust, and widely used

method for low and moderate degree polynomials.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 29



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

4.7.2 Roots sorting

The root-finding algorithm returns a set of poles ¢, = cx,..,, +ick,,,, where ¢, is the real part and cy,,,

the imaginary parts of the poles. As we are only interested in complex conjugated poles, we discard all

the poles with ¢, = 0, which means that all remaining poles are complex conjugated pole pairs {cy, ci }

im

as stated in Equation 4.35. We then transform the remaining poles into polar coordinates and obtain

the following representation:
30

Ck=Tf € (4.39)
where 7}, is the radius:
Tk: - (Cireal + C%'Mn) (4'40)
and 6 the complex angle of the pole:
0, = arctan <Ck’”> (4.41)
ckreal

The angle of the pole indicates a resonance of the filter function, each of which can be a potential formant

O -Fy
M
2m ’ F

s, being the internal samplerate (i.e. after downsampling).

frequency fi, with fi =

Figure 4.7 to 4.9 show estimated spectral envelopes of the vocal tract filter function for the vowel [a]
(right panel of (b)) and the associated poles of the transfer function (left panel of (b)) obtained by the

root-finding and sorting algorithm.

4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

We recall that the LPC analysis provides the best-fit all-pole approximation of the vocal tract filter,
where the best fit is obtained by minimizing the quadratic error between the estimated signal and the
real signal (Section 4.6). Since the “real” speech spectrum is made of peaks located at the resonance
frequencies of the vocal tract, it is very likely that the best-fit approximation of the LPC will contain
complex conjugated poles at these frequencies. However, this is not guaranteed, as we will see in the

next sections.

4.8.1 Influence of the LPC order p on formant estimation

Choosing the wrong number of LPC coeflicients may result in erroneous formant frequencies estimates.
If p is too low, the LPC estimation will be very poor, and hence formant frequencies will not be accurate.
On the other hand, choosing a high LPC order is most likely to introduce complex conjugated poles that
do not represent a formant frequency. Since we expect approximately 5”6 formants between 0 and 6 Khz,
the minimal LPC order should be p = 10 ~ 12, to allow at least 576 complex conjugated poles in the
transfer function. Increasing the LPC order above that minimal order will surely improve the spectral
estimation provided by the LPC, but at the same time will introduce poles that do not correspond to
formants. Figure 4.7 shows estimated formant tracks for p = 10, Figure 4.8 for p = 12 and Figure 4.9
p = 14 for the vowel [a] without using any formant tracking algorithm. We see that for p = 10, formant

tracks are skipped because of poor LPC estimate, for p = 12 everything is fine, and for p = 14 additional

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 30



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

erroneous formant tracks appear.

A rule of thumb states that the order should be p ~ F,/1000, i.e. p = 127 . Some more sophisticated
heuristics like the one described in [11] estimate the LPC order based on an frame-to-frame signal analysis.

However, even when using an optimal LPC order, “wrong” formants will occasionally be determined.

4.8.2 Bandwidth considerations for improved formant tracking

In Figure 4.7 to 4.9 we see that increasing the LPC order also yields a better estimation of the vocal
tract filter response. We know that a filter transfer function with a pair of complex conjugated poles is
a resonant filter. The frequency at the resonance is defined by the angle and its gain by the radius of
the poles. The closer the complex conjugated poles get to the unit circle in the z plane, the higher the

peak of the resonance will be.

Figure 4.10 shows how radius of the poles and peakiness of the resonance are related. Usually, the
peakiness of a formant is described by its bandwidth, which is related to the radius of the poles as
follows:

F
L (4.42)
T

By = — IOglo(rk) ’

Complex conjugated pole pairs with low radius (i.e high bandwidth) will also be held as formants, since
by now every resonance, even if it is a weak resonance, is interpreted as a formant. A very simple way to
avoid this would be to determine a bandwidth threshold and to discard all formant candidates that have
a bandwidth above this threshold. The problem is that there is no distinct border to separate them, and
thus this solution is not satisfactory. We know that resonances with very high bandwidth are certainly
not formants, but on the other hand, a resonance with small bandwidth is not necessarily a formant,
as we will see in the next section. Nevertheless, the bandwidth is a very good indicator of whether a
complex conjugated pole pair represents a formant or not, and will play an important role in our tracking

algorithm.

4.8.3 Influence of fundamental frequency on formant estimation

In the previous sections we learned that the LPC order p should be at least high enough to deliver
an accurate spectral estimation of the speech signal. We have seen that increasing the LPC order will
introduce additional potential formant candidates that are usually very easy to recognize because of
their low gain peak. Thus, one strategy could be to overestimate the LPC order and then discard the
erroneous formants. Unfortunately, sometimes increasing the order will also introduce more peaks, and

thus bandwidth considerations alone will not help to distinguish them.

A factor that strongly affects formant estimation is the fundamental frequency F;, . We recall that a vowel

is principally the concatenation® of a periodic source, filtered by the vocal tract filter. Unfortunately,

7This would have been correct in our case, but this is not always the case.
8 According to the source-filter model (Section 2.2)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 31



Algorithm : Block by block

4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

f[Hz]

Imaginary Part

6000
5000
4000
3000
2000
1000

SRS AR A s

¥

T

T

T

T

ARy VA
YARRIL;

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900
t [ms]

(a) Audio signal (upper panel) , spectrogram and formant tracks (lower panel)

RMS (org) —— RMS (pre) = RMSthresh o f, o f, o f, o f,

z Plane Magnitude Response

0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2

-0.2
-0.4
-0.6
-0.8

251

A%

X
e
X
Magnitude [dB]

N B

-0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1
Real Part

3
Frequency [kHz]

(b) Extract from (a) at t=220 ms : Poles in the z plane (left) and magnitude response (right)

—He=% ®f @, @ @f
® (cl,cl) ® (c2,c2) ® (cs,cg) ® (c4,c4) X Coa

Figure 4.7: LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 10:

Poor LPC estimation due to low LPC order. The resonances are not modeled adequately because the best
fit LPC estimation with 10 poles yields 2 real poles (black cross, left panel of (b)) and only 4 complex
congugated pole pairs (colored cross, left panel of (b)) to model a spectrum where 6 formants are expected.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories

32



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

LALLLLARABMMMMMM -
‘W an 'l d
“““““““““““““““““““““““““ | IR T L
6000 T T T T T T T \
5000 -
4000 i " -
< 1]
I, 3000 -
Y— 20001 hlul:;:"v:_}.“‘:::;:—'hh:‘:“l_. ) : — |
1000 _
0 I I I I
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 0
t [ms]
(a) Audio signal (upper panel) , spectrogram and formant tracks (lower panel)
RMS (org) —— RMS (pre) = RMSthresh o f, o f, o f, o f,
z Plane Magnitude Response
1 | | 25) | ]
0.8 % x
0.6 %
o 0.4 =
g 02 * =
>
E o0 ot E
(=) c
-0.4
%
-0.6
%
-0.8 x 3
-1 . . ; . . -25¢& | | | | | B
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1 2 3 4 5
Real Part Frequency [kHz]

(b) Extract from (a) at t=220 ms : Poles in the z plane (left) and magnitude response (right)
—|H(z:eje)| of @of, @ f3 of, @ f5 f6
» (Cl,CZ) * (c2,c;) * (c3,c;) * (c4,c;) * (cs,c;) (cﬁ,c;)

Figure 4.8: LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 12:

All poles are complex conjugated pole pairs (left panel of (b)), most of which causes the filter magnitude
response to have a peak, i.e. a formant (right panel of (b)). The resulting formant tracks are very clean
as we can see in (a). Note that not every complex conjugated pole in the z plane has its peak ( 6! pole
pair for instance ).

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 33



Algorithm :

Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

TR
M 4 VY 4
““““““““““““““““““““““““ | (e
6000 T T T T T T T T T
5000 -
IR 1
- L (T ..
I 3000F X i e
“— 1 S
2000 ik i T i
"‘ ol o f na
1000~ L A AR L R R R AR AR R EALLAAL 7
0 | | | |
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 0
t [ms]
(a) Audio signal (upper panel) , spectrogram and formant tracks (lower panel)
RMS (org) —— RMS (pre) = RMSthresh o f, o f, o f, o f,
z Plane Magnitude Response
! x % 250 il
0.8 v |
0.6 % |
o 04f < |3
§ o2 ¥ x 1 %
Pl
E o ot E
2 02 % 15
£ x x | <
= .04 |=
-0.6 *
-0.8 ’
x el -20 1
_1 L L i L L 1 1 1 1 1
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1 2 3 4 5
Real Part Frequency [kHz]

(b) Extract from (a) at t=220 ms : Poles in the z plane (left) and magnitude response (right)

—He=e®) ©f, @f, @f; o1, @f; o f @F
® (cl,cl) ® (cz,cz) ® (c3,c3) ® (c4,c4) ® (CS'CS)

(cG,c;) ® (c7,c*7)

Figure 4.9: LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 14 :

Additional erroneous formant tracks appear as a result of high LPC order. The third formant (red dot,
right panel of (b) ) is not a true formant because it has no corresponding peak in the magnitude response.
We can clearly see that the corresponding pole pair (red cross, left panel of (b) ) has a very small radius,
which means that the gain of the resonance is weak, i.e. its bandwidth is high.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 34



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

z Plane Magnitude Response
1F !
301 bl
0.5 20+ ) i
= —
8 2 \
> L 10E \ B
) °
g o E =
> 5 —_—-
E g oF e —— _ |
-0.5
-101
R I . -20E I I I | | E|
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1 2 3 4 5
Real Part Frequency [kHz]

Figure 4.10: Single resonance at f..s = 1000 Hz with varying pole radius (0.05 < r < 0.95)

The gain of the peak increases as the pole’s radius get closer to the unit circle. When r is small, the
attenuation of the resonance is high and thus we do not see a peak in the magnitude response. However,
we can clearly see the non linear relationship between pole’s radius and bandwidth of the resonance. Note
that for r = 1 the gain of the peak’s resonance would become infinitely high.

30 30
= 207 13 201 1
i=3 k=2
L 10t 3 10t 1
2 2
g 2
g 0r S of ]
= =
0 1 2 3 4 5 0 1 2 3 4 5
Frequency [kHz] Frequency [kHz]
(a) Male speaker : Fy = 100 Hz (b) Female Speaker: Fy = 300 Hz

Figure 4.11: Source spectrum of a male and female speaker

Since the source is a periodic function caused by the vibration of the vocal folds, the spectrum is discrete in
the frequency domain. High energy concentration appear every k- Fy, i.e. at multiples of the fundamental
frequency. The source of the male speaker has a higher frequency resolution compared to the female
speaker. Extraction of the vocal tract filter function will get worse for increasing Fy , because the overall
spectrum will have more peaks.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 35



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

the LPC is not a perfect estimate of the vocal tract filter function; it also contains information about
the source. Figure 4.11 shows the typical source function for a male and a female speaker. For the male
subject, we see that the spectral resolution is much higher than it is for the female subject. This spectral
resolution difference affects the smoothness of the estimated LPC spectrum. For a female speaker, the
estimated filter response will have more peaks, some of which will not be formants, but simply be located
at harmonics of the fundamental frequency. The problem is that these “wrong” formants have a high

resonance and hence it will be very difficult to distinguish them from “real” formants.

4.8.4 Physical constraints of the vocal tract

We know that formants are the result of resonances of the vocal tract. These resonances can only occur
at specific frequencies, which are directly related to the shape of the vocal tract. Thus only certain
combinations of formants are allowed. These relationships are described in [1]. In our tracking algorithm
we will not use this relationships, but we will use the fact that each formant can only exist within a

certain frequency range.

Another criterion to help determine whether a complex conjugated pole pair represents a formant or not
will be based on time continuity constraints. We know that formants have smooth trajectories: even for

vowel transitions there are no abrupt discontinuities.

In the literature we found several formant tracking algorithms. It seems that many formant tracking
algorithms have been developed over the last past years. We realized that formant tracking was a very
complicated task, and is still an active field of research. Our primary goal was to implement a formant
tracking algorithm with low computational complexity which at the same time satisfies strong real-
time requirements. However, most algorithms we found in the literature were purely offline algorithms,
utilizing temporal context information, based on phonetic or semantic rules for instance. Nevertheless

we found a tracking algorithm that we adapted to fit our needs.

4.8.5 Original formant tracking algorithm

The formant tracking algorithm described in [13] is based on dynamic programming (DP). The basic idea
behind it is to define a cost for each possible formant based on speech specific characteristics. At each
frame a cost is calculated for every single formant candidate. We call a formant candidate each of one of
the complex conjugated pole pairs provided by the LPC analysis. In addition to this, a frame-to-frame
transition cost relying on continuity constraints of formant tracks is applied to penalize large frequency
flaws. The optimal path trough a trellis of candidate frequencies minimizes the overall accumulated cost
throughout all possible paths. This optimal path is traced back from the end to the start of the recorded
speech signal. Figure 4.13 shows a typical node-transition representation of this algorithm, commonly
known as Viterbi algorithm.

The DP cost function is defined as:

C(t,n) = Clocar(t,n) + min {Cran (£, n), (t —1,m)) + C(t —1,m)} (4.43)

Where C(t,n) is the cumulative cost at node (t,n). Ciocai(t,n) is the local cost at (¢,7n), which reflects

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 36



Algorithm :

Block by block

4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

6000
5000 -
4000 k -

N -

L, 30001 . -
2000 —_— NAINAT AN NN T M A s
1000 : .

0 | — ; ! ; ! | |
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 0
t [ms]
(a) Audio signal (upper panel) , spectrogram and formant tracks (lower panel)
RMS (org) —— RMS (pre) =+ RMSthresh o f, o f, o f, o f,
z Plane Magnitude Response
1 % ’ ]
, 30 N
0.8 R "
0.6 x i
. 20 N
4 b S -

5. = 5

. 18 % |9 10f )

2 02 *15 of 7

£ x g 0

= 04 x|
-0.6 « 1 "10r N

x
-0.8 x 1 20
-1 L L x L L ) 1 1 1 1 1
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1 2 3 4 5
Real Part Frequency [kHz]

(b) Extract from (a) at t=220 ms : Poles in the z plane (left) and magnitude response (right)

—He=®) o F@ef @f, @#f, @ f, @f; of, @f, @f of

® (cl,c*l) ® (CZ,C;) ® (c3,c;) ® (c4,c;) ® (cs,c;) (CB,C;) ® (c7,c*7) ® (CS,C;) (cg,c;)

Figure 4.12: LPC estimation of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 18, for a female speaker

We can see the source’s periodicity appear as horizontal stripes in the spectrogram in (a), which are
spaced every k - Fy. We see that the formant tracks are very similar to the structure of the stripes on
the spectrogram. On the left panel of (b) we see that the poles of the first formants are close to the unit
circle and thus the corresponding magnitude response has pointed peaks at these frequencies. The spectral
shape of the source has been added to illustrate that the first three formants spuriously reflect the spectral
shape of the source.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 37



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

® Q O S

time t

Figure 4.13: Possible paths through a trellis using DP.

information about formants without temporal context. In [13] Cioeai(t,n) and Cipan ((t, 1), (t —1,m))

are defined as follows:

C1local t, TL Z {05132 + B |F Fn7| /Fm} (444)

Ciran ((t,n), (t —1,m)) Z% V() — Fy (t— 1)) (4.45)

where {F;, B;} is the frequency-bandwidth pair of the i component of the mapping at node (t,n), for
i=1,2...N. A F(t—1) and F;(t) are the frequencies of the i*" component of the mapping at node
(t — 1,n) and node (t,n) respectively. F,, is defined as a neutral vocal tract frequency around which
the formant track should fluctuate. This is to penalize deviations from neutral formant frequencies.

Furthermore, each formant is generously bounded to a specific range, for instance like this:

100 < F'1 < 15003 500 < F2 < 35005 1000 < F'3 < 4500;. ..

We can see from the equations above that formant candidates with narrow bandwidths, and those with
slowly-varying frequencies, will accumulate lower costs than other (erroneous) candidates and hence will

be identified as the true formant tracks.

4.8.6 Modified formant tracking algorithm

We modified the algorithm described in Section 4.8.5 to a fully realtime algorithm. We utilize the same
principle as the Viterbi algorithm, but as opposed to the described algorithm, we perform the Viterbi
search throughout formant candidates themselves. We impose a decision at every frame and thus fully
eliminate time constraints. We reach this by incorporating the transition cost directly in the node cost,

which we define as follows:

Chode(t,n) = a(t)B; + B(t) |[Fi(t) — Fy,

+ () | Fi(t) — Fi(t — 1) (4.46)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 38



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

with

Ei(t—1)= (1 =\NEj(t—1)+ AF;(t — 2) (4.47)

Ej(t—1) is the estimated formant frequency extracted from the previous Viterbi search. Fy(t —1) is the
exponentially smoothed formant estimate containing information from past formant estimates with an
adjustable forgetting factor \? ;with 0 < A < 1. Furthermore, we introduce time-varying factors a(t),
B(t) and ~(t) that define the relationship of the three cost criteria over time. We will explain their exact

purpose later on.

Figure 4.13 shows a typical constellation of the node-transition network resulting from the previous
considerations. We schematically added possible decisions for a particular scenario. In this example, the
optimal path (green line) is indeed the original formant estimation given by the LPC. Each candidate
has been confirmed to be a real formant. The algorithm did not discard any erroneous formants. In case
of a wrong estimate the algorithm “jumps” this pseudo-formant and the path is pursued in the next line

below, and so on.

4.8.7 Formant tracking: start conditions

Up to now we have not described the role of the weighting factors a(t), 3(t) and «(¢), that principally
control the start of tracking algorithm. These factors play an important role in our algorithm and are
based on the following idea: We can use the fact that we need to track formants in a very specific
context, i.e. to perform our experiment. During the experiment, we know exactly which vowels subjects
will produce, because they are asked to repeat words prompted on a screen that we have previously
defined. These words all start with the vowel [a] and end with the vowel [i]. Thus we have a huge
advantage with regard to a conventional formant tracking task, where there is absolutely no available

vocalic information.

Since we know the average formants for the vowel [a] we can define them as the neutral formant frequencies
F,,, to start with:

F,, =700 Hz;F,, = 1500 Hz;F,, = 2500 Hz;F,, = 4000 Hz (4.48)

We know that these formant values will be accurate at least at the beginning of the utterance, i.e. before
the [a] to [i] transition starts. Therefore, we can start the tracking by defining a high value for 3(t)
to penalize any large deviations from these expected formants. At the same time, we impose a very
low value for «(t), since no past information is available to adequately measure formant discontinuities.
Finally we choose a constant value for «(t) to penalize formants with low bandwidth, a criterion that is
always valid to eliminate weak resonances. Once the tracking has started we change the value for 5(¢)
and «y(t) to smoothly transition from fluctuations around constant formant frequencies Fj,,to fluctuations
around exponentially smoothed formant estimations E(t — 1) from the past. This particular starting

scheme helps to launch the tracker and to make sure that the “right” formants are tracked from the

9We choose a high forgetting factor so that the values of Fj(t) only change slowly in time. This makes the tracker more
robust against occasional wrong formant decisions.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 39



Algorithm : Block by block 4.8 Formant tracking algorithm

true formants

f
o
r
m
a
n
t
c
a
n
d
i
d
a
t
e
s
m
(a) Original viterbi path
true formants n
F1 F2 F3 Fa FN
c | fn >
a
n
d
i
d [ fn+a O
a
t
e
s
f n+2 O
m

(b) Transformed viterbi path

Figure 4.14: Original and transformed Viterbi path through a trellis of formant candidates

In this example we represent the cost as a greyscale color, where black means a very low cost and white
an infinitely high cost (i.e. this formant candidate is not in the specified formant range). The transitions
themselves do not have a cost , they simply indicate possible ways through the trellis. The red path
represents the node combination with the lowest accumulated cost (i.e. the combination of all the darkest
nodes). However, this combination is forbidden because horizontal transitions are not allowed, otherwise
one and the same formant candidate could count as two different formants, which is impossible. The green
line represents the path that minimizes the accumulated cost respecting the allowed transition possibilities.
Please note that all the nodes above the blue dashed line are forbidden nodes, because a formant candidate
fm can not be a true formant F,, if m < n. In fact a formant candidate can potentially be a formant of
lower index, but never a formant of higher index. Thus, for convenience we can transform the network
represented in (a) by considering only nodes below the blue line. The result of this transformation is
shown in (b). The blue line has been added for clarity.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 40



Algorithm : Block by block 4.9 Short-Time RMS

intro time 5
< >

influence -

time -

a(t) B® y(t)

Figure 4.15: Tracking starting scheme

During the so called intro time (about 100ms), formants are selected only based on their bandwidth
(constant blue line) and on deviation form predefined expected formant values (red line). As time goes on,
formant decisions are less and less influenced by the deviation from predefined formant values. Instead,
deviations from the moving average past formant decision (magenta line) are taken more and more into
account.

beginning.

4.8.8 Results

The developed tracker provides very good results as long as the true formants are among the formant
candidates provided by the LPC analysis (i.e. the sorted complex conjugated poles of the transfer
function). It is capable of distinguishing right from wrong formants and of accurately tracking them in
real time. However, this formant tracking algorithm does not work when the signal is very noisy, i.e.
when none of the formant candidates provided by the LPC is a true formant. The reason for this is
that this tracking algorithm does not influence or change the value of provided formant candidates; it
simply chooses the combination of those formants that will minimize the overall cost based on bandwidth,

continuity constraints and deviation from predefined formant frequencies.

4.9 Short-Time RMS

We calculate the short-time RMS of each window to be filtered, thus over winlen samples, which in our

case corresponds to windows of tgrs = 1,33 ms. The short-time RMS is calculated in the same way

short

as was the long-time RMS (Section 4.4) except that the window is smaller, and that no forgetting factor

is used for smoothing.

winlen—1

1 .
RM Sshort(k) = ey Z $2(1) org (4.49)
i=0

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 41



Algorithm : Block by block 4.9 Short-Time RMS

6000
5000
4000
N
I, 3000
2000
1000
0 | s 1 1 1 1 | |
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 0
t [ms]
(a) Audio signal (upper panel) , spectrogram and formant tracks (lower panel)
RMS (org) ——RMS (pre) - RMSthresh o f o f, o f, o f,
z Plane Magnitude Response
1 % %
0.8 - X %
0.6 ®
% 0.4 : « x &
o 02 ¥ x>
>
g 0 O18 E
g-o.z x X %
% .
E 4 x |=
-0.6f %
: X
-0.8 X
-1 x x L L L L L
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 0 1 2 3 4 5
Real Part Frequency [kHz]

(b) Extract from (a) at t=700 ms : Poles in the z plane (left) and magnitude response (right)

— |H@z=e®| - Fy e f of @f, o & of, @f o f; o fg o f

cand cand cand cand
X (01'C1) * (Cz'cz) * (cs,cg) X (c4,04) * (Cs’cs) * (Ce’cs) X (c7,c7) X (cs,cs) ] (cg,cg)

Figure 4.16: Tracked formants of the vowel [a], with LPC order p = 18, for a female speaker

This example shows the impact of the tracking algorithm, applied to the spoken utterance represented in
Figure 4.12. We remember that the provided LPC spectrum of the vocal tract filter was poor because of
the speaker’s high fundamental frequency. We can compare the formant tracks with and without tracking
algorithm and we see that there was an amelioration : The first formant candidate has been recognized
as a “false” formant, even though it has a notable peak. The fourth formant candidate has been discarded
because of its high bandwidth, etc... However, even though the tracking algorithm found the optimal path
throughout all possible combinations of formant candidates, the resulting formant tracks are still not very
accurate, because the estimated vocal tract filter response is falsified due to the speaker’s high fundamental
frequency. Unfortunately, nothing can be done about that.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 42



Algorithm : Block by block

4.9 Short-Time RMS

o
6000 T T T T T T T
5000 " PABE + R
2 ’ -
~ fovor Tt £ - " oA
I, 3000F < Sl S -- £
2000 F
1000+ B
0 | L L
0 100 600 700
(a) Male speaker, without formant tracking
S
6000 T T T T T T T
5000 . FABE .
4000} -
~
I 3000/ g
2000 F -
1000+~ |
0 I — . I I
0 100 200 400 500 600 700
N
Z
0 | 1 L | [ | |
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
t [ms]
(¢) Female speaker, without formant tracking
i~
L

| | | | |
100 200 300 400 500 600 700

t [ms]
(d) Female speaker, with formant tracking
RMS (org) ——RMS (pre) - RMSthresh o f o f, o f o f,

Figure 4.17: Formant tracking examples for [a] to [i] vowel transitions spoken by male and female speakers

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories

43



Algorithm : Block by block 4.10 Formant smoothing

signal signal
0.5f ‘ 1 057 \___pitch period _ 1
0 0
-0.5¢ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ i -0.5¢ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
RMS RMS
0.4 ‘ 0.4 :
0.3} 1 03r ) ) 1
pitch period
0.2} 1 02
Y W\MWM |
: . O L L L L L L L L L

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
t [ms] t [ms]

(a) original (b) zoom

Figure 4.18: Audio signal and short time RMS

The upper panel of (a) shows a recorded speech signal of the vowel [a] for a male speaker. Below we see
the course of the short time RMS. The right side of the Figure shows an extract of that speech signal. We
can see that the RMS reflects the periodicity of the speech signal. The pitch period here is about 7ms.

k is the index of the processed frame of winlen samples where s(i) is the i'" sample of that frame.

The upper left panel of Figure 4.18 shows a recorded signal of the diphthong [:i] as contained in the word
“bike” and the regime of the short time RMS in the lower left panel. The right panel of Figure 4.18 shows

an extract of the signal and the short time RMS as described in the previous section.

We can see that the course of the RMS is similar to the original signal. The time interval between two
peaks indicate the fundamental pitch period of the speaker. In the next Section, we will describe how

we are using the short time RMS to improve the formant estimation.

4.10 Formant smoothing

Due to strong real-time requirements it is necessary to minimize the LPC analysis window size as much
as possible. Usually, a window size of approximately 2 pitch periods is utilized by conventional formant
estimation algorithms. Minimizing the LPC window size affects the accuracy of the spectral estimation.
As the window gets smaller, the estimated formants start oscillating with the pitch period. We do not
wish to describe why this is happening. However, we know that the most accurate point in time to
estimate the formants of the vocal tract is at the closing phase!? of the glottis. Some formant estimation
algorithms estimate the formants synchronously to the pitch period of the speech signal. The estimation
is then performed only during the closing phase of the glottis. However, these algorithms are rather
complicated and time consuming to implement. Thus we decided to implement an easy-to-implement

formant smoothing routine based on these considerations.

10Better reflects the vocal tract filter because of no sub glottal resonances.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 44



Algorithm : Block by block 4.10 Formant smoothing

6000
5000
4000
3000
2000
1000F;

f[HZ]

0
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
t [ms] t [ms]

(a) Formant tracks without smoothing (b) Formant tracks with smoothing

A A

Figure 4.19: Formant tracks with and without smoothing

In the left panel we see how formant tracks oscillate with the pitch period. The fluctuations are con-
siderable and will affect the filtering. The right panel shows the formant tracks after smoothing. The
smoothing is done over approximately one pitch period. The short time RMS of the speech signal serves
as weighting factor for the weighted moving average process to reduce the oscillations.

The closing phase of the glottis is characterized by a peak in the speech signal. The short-time RMS will
also have a peak at that moment as we can see in the right panel of Figure 4.19. Our idea is simply to
take the value of the short-time RMS as a weighting factor to perform a weighted moving average of the
formants over approximately one pitch period. Thus, formant estimations during the closing phase of
the glottis will be taken much more into account, and hence the overall estimation will be more accurate.
The positive effect of doing so is that we also reduce the influence of potential false estimations. This
is because the probability of a “wrong” LPC estimation increases when the signal energy is low. When

such a “wrong” estimation occurs, the RMS will be low and hence will not have a big effect.

We perform the smoothing over approximately one pitch period which we determine for each subject
before starting the experiment. Let’s denote Npi.n the number of processed frames corresponding to

one pitch period. For each formant f; at a given frame k we calculate the weighted moving average as

follows: N )
D20 RM Ssport(k —n) - fi(k —n
Fruma () = 22220 o — k=) filk ) (4.50)
ano RM Ssport(k —n)

We implemented a modified version of Equation 4.50 to lower the computational cost. We use the fact
that only one new element adds to the sum at each frame, and one disappears. Thus we can efficiently
calculate the moving average by adding and subtracting values to the previous moving average formant

value that we update at every frame:

fiwma (k) = fiwma (k - 1) +W MAnew(k) -W MAold(k) (4-51)
with RMS,pone(k) - (k)
_ short “Je
WM Ao (k) = et = (4.52)
and

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 45



Algorithm : Block by block

4.10 Formant smoothing

0.2 0.2 0.2
0 0 0
-0.2 -0.2 -0.2
60 76 78 80 82 84 86 60 77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 60 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88
50 50 50
— 40 — 40 _. 40
o) ) o)
2 30 2 30 2 30
Q (] Q
S 2 ERRU ERL
S 10 S 10 S 10 /
Z 0 ) Z 0
-10 -10 -10
-20 -20 -20
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz]
(a) (b) (c)
0.2 0.2 0.2
0 0 0
-0.2 -0.2 -0.2
60 80 82 84 86 88 90 60 81 82 83 84 8 86 87 88 89 90 91 60 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92
50 50 50
—_ — — 40
) %) o
= h=h S 30
@ (] @
g g g 20
E £ E
g g g 10
= = = 0
-10
20 -20 20
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz]
(d) (e) ()
02 02 e o A S
0 0 0
0.2 i L L L L 0.2 L L L L L L L L L L 0.2
60 84 86 88 90 92 94 60 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 60 86 87 83 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96
50 50 50
— 40 — 40r — 40
o ) o)
2 30 2 30 2 30
O (] L)
s 2 2 20f 3 20
5 10 5 10 S 10
= 9 = of Z 0
-10 -10p -10
-20 -20 20
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz]
(2) (h) (i)
—— Speech signal - LPC window —— |H(z=e"%) (original) — |H(z=¢"%)| (smoothed)

Figure 4.20: Fluctuation of formants due to small LPC analysis window

This Figure shows an extract of Figure 4.19 for approximately one pitch period. The time sequence starts
at 81 ms (a) and ends at 91 ms (i). The upper panel of each subplot shows the frame of the speech signal
(black line) that is used for the LPC analysis. The frame is windowed with a hanning window (black
dotted line) before analysis. In the lower panel of each subplot we see the estimated LPC magnitude
response of the represented frame. The blue line represents the “formant smoothed” magnitude response,
the red line the original magnitude response. We see that the original filter response fluctuates around

the smoothed response.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories

46



Algorithm : Block by block 4.11 Formant deviation

RM Ssnort(k — Npiten + 1) - fi(k — Npigen + 1)
MA = sho P P 4.
w ota(k) RM Ssport(k — Npiten + 1) (4.53)

4.11 Formant deviation

Until now, all the blocks we have described were more or less focusing on formant estimation and tracking.

We actually need the formants for two reasons:

e On the one hand, they are necessary to perform the formant shift, properly speaking. In fact,
we need the poles of the vocal tract transfer function to compensate them with zeros in the filter
transfer function. We then add new poles — with adjusted angles with regard to the original poles

— in order to attain the desired new formant frequency.

e On the other hand, they are required because the new formant trajectory is relative to the original
trajectory. In fact, we wish to deviate subject’s actual [a] to [i] formant transition, by bowing it in
one direction in the acoustic space (See Section 1.2.2 on page 3). The way the trajectory is shifted

must satisfy the criteria described in the following section.

4.11.1 Requirements

First of all, we wish to leave the transition end points unchanged. Thus, the deviation function must be
equal to zero at both ends. This eliminates all possible deviation functions which only asymptotically
converge to zero at the ends. Secondly, we wish the deviation function to be symmetric to the axis through
the midpoint of the transition. Thirdly, the amount of perturbation should be lengthwise relative to the
original trajectory. Finally, the perturbation should be independent of an eventual compensation by the

subjects.

To satisfy these requirements we developed a deviation function that can be seen as a vector field that is
perpendicular to the original trajectory. To calculate that field we need to deduce each subject’s average
transition start and endpoints prior to the actual experiment. We will determine these points during the

first phase of the experiment, where no perturbation is applied.

4.11.2 Deviation vector field

Let’s assume we know the subject’s average transition start and endpoints, which we call f;_, ., and

fivion-

We can extract the angle « of that transition with regard to the f; axes.

(4.54)

o — arctan <f25top - f2sta.7't )

flstart - flstop

We can then build a rotation matrix A,¢.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 47



Algorithm : Block by block 4.11 Formant deviation

A, — ( cos(a)  sin(a) ) (4.55)

—sin(a) cos(a)

This rotation matrix allows us to represent the trajectory in a transformed space, where the new axes are
rotated with regard to the axes of the acoustic space. Every 2 dimensional point in the acoustic space

—
forg Will be transformed as follows:

— —_—
frot = Aot fo’rg (456)

In this transformed space, the transition is now horizontal as we can see in Figure 4.21. It is now very
easy to generate a deviation that will bow the trajectory into one direction. We can simply apply any
symmetric function that has a maximum in its midpoint and is equal to zero at the start and end points
(i.e. at the rotated transition start and end points). We chose to use a hanning function because its
derivative is equal to zero at the endpoints, and hence the deviation will not start or end abruptly. Now
we can very easily generate a deviation vector that will translate every point by a value dev,.; in the y
direction of the rotated space. It is defined as follows and only depends on the value of fi, ,,i.e. the z

coordinate in the rotated space:

N[

27 f1,.,
o (f ~Fur )) s St < frroe < frror, (4.57)

17’Dtst0p Totstart

0 ,else

devmaz <1 —
devT'Ot(flrot) = 2

We can see that only points somewhere in between the rotated goal regions will be shifted, with a
deviation that will climax in the middle of the transition, and only depending on the x coordinate of the
rotated point. The maximal deviation value can be adjusted by changing the parameter dev,,,,which

represents the maximal euclidean deviation distance in Hz of the acoustic space.

We can now determine the new shifted formants in the acoustic space by simply rotating the axes back:

S ) 2 freer AT (4.58)
f2shift f?mt + devrot

Where A~ lis the inverse of A.

The advantage of transforming the axes is that we can easily apply a deviation that is perpendicular to
the transition (once rotated) by simply changing its y coordinate. We can use any arbitrary function to
define the deviation, and thus avoid complicated parametric two-dimensional functions. Furthermore,
by only considering the z coordinate of the rotated space, we generate a field that is constant along any
line perpendicular to the transition. This is very important as we need to make sure that, if subjects
compensate for the perturbation, the applied deviation will not change. This is guaranteed, as we
expect subjects to compensate in the opposite direction to the deviation, and thus perpendicular to the

trajectory (see Section 1.1).

We can see the generated deviation field in the right panel of Figure 4.21.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 48



Algorithm : Block by block

4.11 Formant deviation

3000
2500t 1
2000} = fsop ]
. 1s00f . \ ‘ _
z  start B
& 1000} &
50071 i
|- a
(0]3 —————— B
-500 P
-2000-1500-1000 -500 0 500 1000 1500 2000
f1 (Hz)
(a) Axes rotation of angle «
—=Original axes - Rotated axes —— Original trajectory

3000

2500+

2000

1500}

1000}

500

, 7
/// /:
, 7
//// /‘;
, /,
/// /:
, 7,
//// /;
7,
2K
7,
/‘
0 5(‘)0. 1600 . 15‘00 2060 .2500
f1 (Hz)

(b) Generated deviation vector field

Rotated trajectory ——= Deviation vector

Figure 4.21: Axes transformation and vector field generation

In (a) we can see an arbitrary [a] to [i] trajectory (blue line). This trajectory is represented in the acoustic
space, i.e. within the black azes. Based on the start and end points we rotate the trajectory (blue dotted
line) so that it is horizontal in the transformed space. We then apply a vertical translation and rotate the
deviated point back to the original acoustic space and thereby obtain a deviation field as it is represented

in (b).

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories

49



Algorithm : Block by block 4.12 Transition detection

4.12 Transition detection

In order to determine the start and end points of the formant trajectory we have implemented a simple
[a] to [i] transition detection. It is principally based on the derivative in time of the first two formants.
We know that, during an [a] [i] transition the first formant f;will drop and the second formant fo will
rise. As soon as both f; drops and f5 rise, we can proceed from the assumption that the transition has
started.

The transition detection is comprised of 3 detection stages:

4.12.1 Stage one

In order to prevent wrong detections, we impose the formants to be in a certain range. Of course, we
define that range around average formant values for the vowel [a] as this is the start point of our transition

we want to detect. Thus the first condition is:

fidef_fitol <fi<fidgf+fiwlai:172 (459)

Where f;,, . is a predefined formant, in our case the expected formants for the vowel [a], and f;,, is a

tolerance around these expected values.

4.12.2 Stage two

In this stage we compare the derivatives in time of fiand fo. We formulate the second condition as

follows:

Sh_oh

4.
At At (4.60)

Where the derivatives are calculated in [Hz]/[ms].

4.12.3 Stage three

Stage three can adopt three states:

e "noTransition”
o "duringTransition”
e "wasTransition”
As a default, stage three is set to "noTransition” . In this state, it collects the results from stage one

and stage two and, if both stages detect a transition at least a few times in a row, the state is set to

?duringTransition”. The first collected formants in that state are saved in a variable startF'mts.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 50



Algorithm : Block by block 4.13 Filtering

Once the internal state is set to ”duringTransition”, stage one is disabled, and only decisions from stage
two are taken into account. The state is maintained to ”duringTransition” as long as stage two detects
a transition. As soon as stage two does not detect a transition, stage three checks if the transition was
long enough. If so, the last formants are saved in a variable stopF'mts, and the internal state is set to
?wasTransition”, which blocks the transition detection. If the detected transition was not long enough,

stage three returns to the default state "noTransition”.

At the end of each recording, the variables startFmts and stopF'mts are collected and utilized to
determine the subject’s average trajectory. In addition to this, whenever the internal state is set to
YduringTransition”, the transition detection enables the filter process, which is described in the next

section.

4.13 Filtering

In order to shift the formant to the desired frequency we utilize a digital filter in the time-domain. We
shift the formant frequencies by compensating the original poles with zeros and by adding new poles that
will be shifted in frequency with regard to the original poles. A simple digital filter with two complex
conjugated pairs of zeros and poles will be sufficient to perturb the first two formants f; and fo. The

system function of such a filter is

I Q= )1 -z

H(z) =
) [They (1= Gz (1 = G2

(4.61)

where {¢;} are the original poles and {Ack} the shifted poles. Equation 4.61 can be transformed to

— Hi:l(l - 2rk COS(ek)Z_l + T]%Z_Q)
[Tier (1 = 2k cos(Br) =" + 172272)

H(z) (4.62)

S|M O Fs | o

2w 2
which we obtain using the deviation functions described in Section 4.11. The new vocal tract system

0y - F.

where f; = , is the original formant frequency and fk = the shifted formant frequency,

function V(z) is then given by Equation 4.65

- (= ez Y1 —greh)

Viz)=V(z 4.63
S TR Ty o
We recall that the vocal tract system function can be separated in two parts:
Vi(z) = Ve(z) - Vi(2) (4.64)
Where V,(z) contains only complex conjugated pole pairs {ck, cf} ,
1
V.(2) (4.65)

- H£/1:1(1 —cpz (1 —crz7t)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 51



Algorithm : Block by block 4.14 Gain adaptation

and V;.(z) only real poles ¢;.

1
Vi(z) = = 4.66
(2) T 0 e D) (4.66)

N and M are related to the LPC order P by P =2M + N.

Thus, Equation 4.63 can be written as follows:

N 1 1 o, (1 —crz )1 — izt
V(o) = =% 1y M -1 w1y > o o1 A]: -1 (4.67)
[L2 (1 =z pet (= ez )X =izt [lpm (I — ez (1 = cp2t)
This finally leads to Equation 4.68 by removing the compensated poles and zeros.
N 1
V(z) = (4.68)

IV, (= cizt) T, (1= &z (1 — &2 - TIlg (1 — ez~ 1) (1 — ciz—h)

We see that, the new vocal tract system function only contains poles, with two complex conjugated poles

than have been altered with regard to the original poles.

4.14 (Gain adaptation

In the previous section we described how we can easily shift a formant by simply manipulating the angle
of the poles of the transfer function. Thereby we only changed formant frequencies, i.e. we did neither
modify the radius r; of each pole nor did we change the spectrum’s overall gain. Unfortunately, a formant
shift does not only affect the peak’s frequency, it does also change its gain. This is because each pole
influences the poles in its direct neighborhood. This is particularly true for the first pole ¢k, because it
is very close to its complex conjugated pole cj. Thus it is necessary to compensate for this undesired

phenomenon.

In fact, this was a difficult task, since we wanted to make the formant shift sound as natural as possible.
We have studied various ways to achieve this. The methods we have developed are all listed in Appendix

A. We finally decided to use one method that relies on the physical properties of the vocal tract.

In [1] the vocal tract is modeled as a 4-tube resonator. Based on this model, the spectral contribution

of each formant is defined as follows:

*
SkSp

[He () = [Hi(s = jw)| = (s = k)| (s = s3)]

(4.69)

Where {s,,s:} are the complex conjugated pole pairs of each formant in the s-plane. Transforming

Equation 4.69 to the z plane yields Equation 4.70

|Hn(f)| - ’Hn(z = ejw)| =

(4.70)

We can easily see that the spectral contribution of each formant defined by Equation 4.70 is 0dB for

f = 0Hz, because numerator and denominator are equal.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 52



Algorithm : Block by block 4.15 De-emphasis

In our case, we don’t have 0dB at f = 0Hz because the system function provided by the LPC analysis
also contains a gain factor G. This gain factor is a “leftover” from the source. However, we know that
the spectral contribution of the vocal tract is 0dB at f = 0Hz. Whenever we shift a formant, we must
ensure that this contribution stays at 0dB for f = 0Hz. This means that the overall gain of the vocal
tract filter at f = 0Hz, i.e. |T(z = 1)| must stay constant. Let’s call V,,(z) the shifted and gain adapted
transfer function. Furthermore we call G(f = 0) the gain of the original, and G(# = 0) the gain of the

formant shifted vocal tract magnitude response at f = 0H z.

Vo(z) = :; “V(z) (4.71)
with

GO=0) _ (1= c)(1 = )| [ |1 = ex)(1 = )| (47)
Go=0) =)A= I 10 - e — )] '

This leads to the simple relation

0 *

= _ 4.73
. 4 (4.73)
and finally to

= — 27, - 2
CI’(G =0) _1-2n cos(ﬁf) +7; (4.74)
GO =0) 1-—27cos(0;)+ 72

Where ggzzgg is the gain factor that we need to apply to the signal in order to achieve the desired gain

adaptation. A simple way of applying this gain adaptation factor to the signal would be to incorporate

it directly into the filter function that performs the formant shift. However, this will introduce noise
since this gain factor is not updated at each sample. Large fluctuations in the gain factor will imply an
abrupt “jump” in the signal every time the factor is updated. This is why we chose to apply the gain
factor directly to the signal, but only update the gain factor at zero crossings in the signal. This will

minimize the large “jumps” and thus considerably reduce noise.

4.15 De-emphasis

Before the signal can be sent back to the sound card it needs to be de-emphasized. This is achieved by
filtering the signal by the inverse of the preemphasis filter as introduced in Section 4.2. The transfer

function of such a filter is :

(4.75)

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 53



Algorithm : Block by block 4.16 Upsampling

20

15} :

=Y
o

Magnitude [dB]
ol

o

-10 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
0 1 2 3 4 5

Frequency [kHZ]

Figure 4.22: Deemphasis filter

Figure 4.22 shows the frequency response of R=1(z) for p varying between 0 and 1 .

4.16 Upsampling

Now that all the processing is done, we simply need to upsample the signal by factor M to match with

the soundboard’s sampling rate.

4.16.1 Interpolation

The first step consists of interpolating the signal with M — 1 zeros:

k =Mk
s(n) = spa(k) 5 m ’ Jk=0,1,..., framelen — 1 (4.76)
0 , else

4.16.2 Filtering

To avoid spectral imaging, we need to filter the interpolated signal. We utilize the same filter that we

used for downsampling the signal.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 54



Chapter 5

The Experiment

7 female and 4 male subjects were involved in our pilot study. Subjects were repeating words like “bike” or
“kite” all containing an [a] to [i] transition while their recorded speech was fed back in real-time through
headphones. On two distinct sessions of 25 minutes each, subjects’ [a] [i] trajectories were shifted either
down or up. Each session was comprised of 4 distinct phases, with one additional training phase, to

familiarize subjects with the experiment.

5.1 The 4 phases

5.1.1 Start phase

During the so-called start phase (or baseline phase) subjects hear their own speech without any modifi-
cations. During this phase subject’s trajectory start and endpoints are detected, as described in Section
4.12. At the end of the baseline phase, a Matlab function analyzes the collected data to determine a
“baseline” trajectory, i.e. subjects average trajectory without perturbation. This baseline trajectory will

later be used for comparison with subjects’ shifted trajectories.

Based on the baseline trajectory, a Matlab function calculates a best linear fit approximation through
all trajectories. The angle « of that linear approximation is used to create the rotation matrix for the
deviation vector field as described in Section 4.11.2. We now rotate all the detected start and endpoints
so that they are aligned horizontally and generate a histogram of their distribution. We then define the
bounds of the deviation vector field so that a certain percentage p of the detected start and endpoints
will be outside the field. We chose p = 0.8, which means that 80 % of start and end points will be outside.

Figure 5.1 illustrates the described procedure for a male and a female subject.

5.1.2 Ramp phase

During the ramp phase, subject’s trajectory is bowed towards the left for the downshift, and towards
the right of the acoustic space for the up shift. This bowing grows linearly during the entire ramp phase

and reaches maximal perturbation at the end. Figure 5.2 shows extracts of the ramp phase for the male

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 55



The Experiment 5.1 The 4 phases

3000 : — : : 3000
25007 1 25001 1
2000 1 2000 1
N N
T T
15007 1 1500 1
1000 1 1000} 1
500 : ' ‘ ' 500 : ' ‘
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 (Hz) f1 (Hz)
(a) Female subject : downshift session (b) Female subject upshift session
3000 w w w w 3000
250071 L 1 25001 I 1
200071 1 20001 1
™ N
L L
N N
15007 1 1500+ 1
1000 1 1000} 1
500 : ‘ ‘ ‘ 500 : ‘ ‘
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 (Hz) f1 (Hz)
(¢) Male subject : downshift session (d) Male subject : upshift session
rmean trajectory standard deviation ------- start bound (p»0.8) ------- stop bound (pr0.8) —= trajectory direction

Figure 5.1: Collected trajectory start and endpoints and generated deviation vector field boundaries

This Figure shows collected data from the start phase of one male and female subject. The blue cluster
indicates subject’s transition start points, i.e. the vowel [af, the magenta cluster indicates the end points
(vowel [i]). The red line is the average trajectory of all trials. The standard deviation around this average
trajectory is represented in a lighter red. As we can see, for the male subject the trajectories are very
homogeneous, whereas the female subject shows more dispersion. Note that the dots outside the cluster
in (b) are wrong detections. The determined field boundaries are indicated as dashed lines. The total
euclidean distance between the two boundaries is represented as a black arrow, which points towards the
end of the transition. As we can see, the transition length in Hz is much greater for the female subject.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 56



The Experiment 5.2 Results

subject, whose baseline phase is represented in Figure 5.1 panel (a).

5.1.3 Stay phase

During the entire stay phase, subjects trajectory is shifted at full perturbation. In our experiment the
full perturbation was set to 200 Hz euclidean distance. This is the distance from the midpoint of the

original, to the midpoint of the shifted trajectory in the acoustic space, i.e. where the bowing is maximal.

5.1.4 End phase

During the end phase, perturbation is turned off again. If subjects compensated for the previous pertur-

bation, their trajectory should now return to the baseline trajectory.

5.2 Results

The results for the female subject are represented in Figure 5.3 and 5.4 , and in Figure 5.5 and 5.6
for the male subject. The = axis represents time: one epoch stands for one spoken utterance. Each
plot represents a slice along the transition: The first plot at the bottom represents a slice at 0 %of the
transition (start bound of the deviation field in Figure 5.1). The next plot above shows one slice at
12,5 % of the transition, and so on until reaching the end point of the transition, which is represented
in the upper plot. In each plot, the blue line represents the euclidean distance (in Hz) between subject’s
actual transition and their baseline transition. The gray surface indicates the amount of perturbation
that was applied. One can observe that the perturbation grows during the ramp phase, stays maximal
within the “stay” phase and falls back to 0 for the last phase. Furthermore, the bowing of the trajectory

reaches its maximal value at the midpoint of the transition!, and gets smaller towards the endpoints?.

5.3 Conclusion and future work

During the study, only some of the 7 female and 4 male subjects showed a significant compensation.

However, even for these subjects, the compensation was not necessarily as we would have expected it.

Nevertheless, since some subjects showed a compensation effect, the Speech Communication Group is

planning to pursue the experiment with more subjects.

1See 50 % subplot
2See 0% or 100 % subplot

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 57



The Experiment 5.3 Conclusion and future work

3000 — : 3000
25007 - g A 2500(- B “
) . - ; . ] - -
P ~
2000t X g 1 2000f 2 - ]
N ‘ - g E ~ -
L I -
1500} 4 g B 1500} g B
. >< . . " //’ . . "
1000f - 1000f -
500 . — 500 . —
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 [Hz] f1 [Hz]
(a) rep 1 (b) rep 6
3000 o : 3000
) 2 ! P
_ - A
2500 : L = 2500 g S =
3 : - “ : : ~ “
" 1// - B " / -
. > ' E -~ ‘;//
: < - . : P “Z
20001 - = ] 2000} = “ ]
=) = ) ) = R
I “ & “
1500} N g D 1500} =, g S
1000f 1000f -
500 . e 500 " . T
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
f1 [Hz] f1 [Hz]
(c) rep 10 (d) rep 15

—=deviation field e original transition ¢ shifted transition X transition start X transition stop

Figure 5.2: Ramp phase: Perturbation increases linearly

Linear bowing of the trajectory during the ramp phase. The deviation field is always perpendicular to the
transition, and the detected start and endpoints are in the vicinity of the field boundaries.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 58



The Experiment 5.3 Conclusion and future work

wWWWW\V‘/W f,fi»ﬂ\.oc—,vfd,wlf*",”f MWWMWM

i 250 Hz

[a] [i] Transition®
25% 375% 50% 625% 75% 87.5% 100%

125 %

0%

A ol AU Al

start ramp stay end
Epochs ®

Figure 5.3: Female subject : downshift

Subject’s compensation towards the opposite of the perturbation starts at the end of the ramp phase and
is maintained throughout the end phase. The compensation seems to be higher in the middle of the
transition than at the bounds.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 59



The Experiment 5.3 Conclusion and future work

i 200 Hz

87.5% 100 %

75 %

62.5 %

[a] [i] Transition®
50 %

37.5%

25 %

125 %

_\Mw\,,VI.V‘\I_I,\/._‘_A/}. - .\lw_l'. _— V’\M/M/VMN\M?“W’/ e

start ramp stay end
Epochs ®

0%

Figure 5.4: Female subject : upshift

First, subject’s compensation is very weak and then strongly increases at the end of the “stay” phase. Is
it just a coincidence ¢

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 60



The Experiment 5.3 Conclusion and future work

i 200 Hz

LA - “A\A/V‘w/ymw \/\/V\N‘/V"\NV»AI"\/\/\J\MN”\,.MNW\A'M \jn TR RSN L s

875% 100 %

75 %

62.5 %

[a] [i] Transition®
50 %

37.5%

25 %

125 %

WN\,M/»WMM\NWWW““ ,'“-’,NI-/\,-,’/: el ‘1/,' : R RN IR\ AT IS

1 1 I
start ramp stay end
Epochs ®

0%

Figure 5.5: Male subject : downshift

Although one can clearly see the compensation, it seems to be greater on one side of the transition.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 61



The Experiment 5.3 Conclusion and future work

‘ ‘ _ : : 200 Hz
‘MMWI\AL\\ '/i\'.v,l{._"\' Iy o '/\/\' s j'.v"v»"‘\ W i

[a] [i] Transition®
25% 375% 50% 625% 75% 87.5% 100%

125 %

0%

<ol e A R
1 1 1
start ramp stay end
Epochs ®

Figure 5.6: Male subject : upshift

Here the compensation seems to be equally distributed along the trajectory.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 62



Appendix A

(Gailn issues

In Section A.3 we described a gain adaptation method, to control the gain changes introduced by a
formant shift. Since we developed various methods to reach this, we have summarized these methods

here.

A.1 Peak gain adaptation (Method 1)

The basic idea is to control the formant’s peak gain by calculating a gain factor that will compensate
the undesired gain change due to the frequency shift. We therefore calculate the original peak’s gain

expressed in Equation A.1

G0) = |V(z=e") (A1)
- M G : (A.2)
[Ty (1 = cre=3%)(1 = cie=7%)
The new peak’s gain, i.e. the shifted peak’s gain, is given by Equation A.3
G = ‘V(z — 0 (A.3)
= = G — (A.4)
1, ‘(1 — Gpe=ibi)(1 — et eifh)
1
¢ (A5)

(1= 7)1 = Fie=320:)

TT, | (1 = cne=3)(1 = cpe=i%)

Now, we only need to multiply the ratio of these two gain factors with the shifted system function V(z)
and obtain the peak normalized system function V, (z) given by Equation A.6.
3 G(0:)

Valz) = G(éi)'v(z) (A.6)

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 63



Gain issues A.2 Peak radius adaptation (Method 2)

with the normalizing factor

G(6:) _ 1 [T [(1 = cre™7%)(1 — cre™7%)
G |1 — )1 = re320)| T, ‘(1 — cpe=i0)(1 — cte—i0)

(A7)

We see that, in order to control the peak’s gain, we are introducing a gain factor that will affect all the

other peaks, i.e. change their magnitude.

Note: We recall that we are adapting V' (z), which is the predicted system function after having preem-
phasized the signal. This means that maintaining the peak’s gain at the same level in V(z) will

cause a peak gain slope of —6dB/oct after having deemphasized the signal.

A.2 Peak radius adaptation (Method 2)

To avoid that the magnitude of the neighbored peaks change we have to modify the method introduced
in Section ?7?7. We still want to keep the peak’s magnitude constant during a shift without affecting the
other peaks. Therefore, instead of using an overall gain factor, we change only the peak’s radius' 7;. We
can write Equation A.7 as follows:

(6;) 1 L (= e %) (1 = cpei®)

G _ _ — e - - (A.8)
G(0;) (L—¢em39)(1 = ¢re=d%)| Ty |(1 —cpe™3%)(1 — cre7%)

o~

GRest

Using Grest to describe the gain term added by the poles which will not be shifted leads to Equation

A9
G(GAZ) _ GRest (Ag)
GO) |(1 - i) (1 - egeif)

We recall that we wish to leave the gain of the peak unchanged during a frequency shift. Setting

G(6;) = G(0;) satisfies this requirement and we can transform Equation A.9 to obtain

(1= )1 = &5e%)| = G (A10)
which leads to
‘(1 — 72) : (1 - fie_jw")‘ = GRest (A.11)
and can be modified to
(1 — ’Iﬁz) : \/1 + ’/‘? — 27 COS(QéZ‘) = GRest (A12)

and finally to Equation A.13 by squaring on both sides

1The radius of the formant whose frequency is being shifted.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 64



Gain issues A.3 Gain adaptation at 0Hz (Method 3)

(1 . r)2 : (1 2o cos(2éi)> — 2, (A.13)

4th

Equation A.13 can be written as order polynomial

P — K+ 2(K —1)7? = Kiy +1—-G%,, =0 (A.14)

with
K=2 (1 + COS(Qéﬂ) (A.15)

Equation A.14 can be solved using an iterative? root-finding algorithm. Only one value for #; is a real

number satisfying 0 < 7; < 1. Once the new radius #; has been calculated it is used as the new pole’s

radius within the system function.

A.3 Gain adaptation at 0Hz (Method 3)

The third method relies on the physical properties of the vocal tract. In [1] the vocal tract is modeled as

a 4-tube resonator. Based on this model, the spectral contribution of each formant is defined as follows

H()] = Vs = )| = TS (216

Where {s,, sk} are the complex conjugated pole pairs of each formant in the s-plane. Equation A.16 is

equivalent to Equation A.17 in the z-domain

1-¢)
A —c ) (A.17)

: (1 —e)(
H, = |H, (2 =¢e¥)| =
() = [Halz = )| = oo
We can easily see that the spectral contribution of each formant defined by Equation A.17 is 0dB for
f=0Hz.

In our case, we don’t have 0dB at f = 0Hz because the system function provided by the LPC analysis
also contains a gain factor GG. This gain factor is a “leftover” from the source. However, we know that
the spectral contribution of the vocal tract is 0dB at f = 0Hz. Whenever we shift a formant, we must
ensure that this contribution stays 0dB at f = 0Hz. This means that the overall gain at at f = 0Hz,

i.e. |[V(z =1)| stays constant.

This requirement is similar to those introduced in Method 1 and 2. The main difference is that we do

not “adapt” the formant’s peak gain, but we “adapt” the gain at f = 0Hz.

Co L GO=0) o
Va(z) = G =0 V(z) (A.18)

21t is theoretically possible to solve Equation A.14 analytically using Ferrari’s formula, but this is a very laborious work.
Analytical solutions provided by Maple do not fit in 1 page...

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 65



Gain issues A.4 Results (Method 1, 2 & 3)

with

GO=0) |(1—c)1—e) Tkl — )1 —c})l

~ = - — (A.19)
GO =0) 0 =a) 1= DI T2, (1 - eo)(1 - cp)]
=1
And finally we obtain the simple relation
GO =0) 1—2r;cos(;)+r? (A.20)

G(O=0) 1—2¢ cos(f;)+ 2
A.4 Results (Method 1, 2 & 3)

We can see how the presented adaptation methods modify a single f; formant shift in Figure A.1 for f;
being shifted down (left size) and up (right size). Formant shifts with regard to fo are represented in
Figure A.2.

In each of these Figures we can see the original spectrum represented as a blue line. Each red line
represents a “shifted” spectrum. The amount of perturbation ranges from 0 to 300Hz for an up- or
downshift. The black dotted line shows the —6dB/oct slope as discussed before.

Each panel of Figures A.1 and A.2 represents one of the methods used, while the first panel on top stands
as reference, i.e. no gain adaptation method has been used.

We can clearly see that the first method changes the gains of the entire spectrum, while the second
method only slightly changes the peaks next to it. Each peak is on the —6dB/oct slope (dotted line).
In the lowest panel (method 3) we can see that the gain a f = 0Hz does not change during a shift.
Furthermore, the formant’s gain decreases when shifted towards lower frequencies and increases during

an upward-shift.

A.5 Summary

We have studied these methods in order to make the formant shift sound as natural as possible. This
is important because it will affect how subjects will perceive the perturbation, and hence how they will
react to this perturbation. We formulated method 1 and 2 having in mind that a shifted formant peak
should stay on a —6dB/oct slope. These 2 methods allow us to reach this goal but, as a matter of
fact, this does not exactly correspond to the “physical” properties of the vocal tract, because the overall
spectrum is flatter for vowels with a low f7, than for vowels having a high f;, which means that the
—6dB/oct is moving up and down depending on the frequency of the first formant. This is taken into
account in the third Method.

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 66



Gain issues A.5 Summary

Magnitude [dB] Magnitude [dB] Magnitude [dB]

Magnitude [dB]

Formant shift (Without gain adjustement) Formant shift (Without gain adjustement)

80 80
60 t=310ms| _ 4ol t=310 ms |
=
[}
o
2
c
(@]
IS
=
-20 - . : -20 . . .
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 1) Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 1)
80 \ \ \ 80 ‘ ‘ :
60} t=310 ms | — 60} N t=310 ms |
3
]
°
2
c
()]
IS
=
-20 - . : -20 . . .
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 2) Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 2)
80 \ \ \ 80 ‘ ‘ :
60 t=310 ms | — 60} N t=310 ms |
o)
]
©
.
c
()]
IS
=
-20 - : . -20 . . .
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 3) Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 3)
80 \ \ \ 80 ‘ ‘ :
60} N t=310 ms | — 60} N\ t=310 ms |
V 3
40t ©
=]
2
201 g
IS
ol =
=20 : . -20 . . .
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz]
(a) f1 down shift (b) f1 up shift

Figure A.1: Gain adaptation for an f;shift

The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 67



Gain issues

A.5 Summary

Formant shift (Without gain adjustement)

80
I t=310 ms |
o 60
h=)
[}
°©
2
=
(@]
IS
=
-20 : : :
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 1)
80 ‘ ‘ ‘
I t=310 ms |
= 60
k=]
3]
°©
2
=
()]
IS
=
-20 : : :
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 2)
80 ‘ ‘ ‘
I t=310 ms |
= 60
k=]
]
e}
.
=
(o]
IS
=
-20 L L .
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 3)
80 ‘ ‘ ‘
60} t=310 ms |

Magnitude [dB]

0 1000 2000 3000

Magnitude [dB] Magnitude [dB] Magnitude [dB]

Magnitude [dB]

Formant shift (Without gain adjustement)
80 T . .

60t t=310 ms |

-20 : : :
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 1)
80 ‘ ‘ :
60} t=310 ms i

-20 ‘ : :
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 2)
80 ‘ ‘ :
60} t=310 ms |

-20 L L .
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Gain adjusted formant shift (Method 3)
80 ‘ ‘ :
60} t=310 ms |

O L L L
0 1000 2000 3000

4000 4000
Frequency [Hz] Frequency [Hz]
(a) fa2 down shift (b) f2 up shift
Figure A.2: Gain adaptation for an fy shift
The nature of Planned Acoustic Trajectories 68



Bibliography

[1]
2]

[3]

G. Fant. Acoustic Theory of Speech Production. Mouton, The Hague, 1960. 7, 20, 36, 52, 65

James L. Flanagan. Speech Analysis, Synthesis, and Perception. Springer-Verlag, Berlin, Germany,
second edition, 1972. 7

R. L. Freyman, R. K. Clifton, and R. Y. Litovsky. Dynamic processes in the precedence effect .
Acoustical Society of America Journal, 90:874-884, August 1991. 20

John F. Houde and Michael I. Jordan. Sensorimotor Adaptation in Speech Production. Science,
279(5354):121371216, 1998. 1, 2

John F. Houde and Michael I. Jordan. Sensorimotor Adaptation of Speech I: Compensation and
Adaptation. J Speech Lang Hear Res, 45(2):295-310, 2002. ix, 1, 3

J. Makhoul. Linear prediction: A tutorial review. Proceedings of the IEEE, 63:561-580, 1975. 27

William H. Press, Saul A. Teukolsky, William T. Vetterling, and Brian P. Flannery. Numerical
Recipes in C: The Art of Scientific Computing. Cambridge University Press, New York, NY, USA,
1992. 29

David W. Purcell and Kevin G. Munhall. Compensation following real-time manipulation of for-
mants in isolated vowels. The Journal of the Acoustical Society of America, 119(4):2288-2297, 2006.
3

L. Rabiner and R. W. Schafer. Digital Processing of Speech Signals. Prentice-Hall, Englewood Cliffs,
NJ, 1978. 25, 26, 27

Kenneth Stevens. Acoustic Phonetics. MIT Press, Cambridge, 1998. ix, 7, 8, 9

Gautam K. Vallabha and Betty Tuller. Systematic errors in the formant analysis of steady-state
vowels. Speech Commaun., 38(1):141-160, 2002. 31

D. Wolpert, Z. Ghahramani, and M. Jordan. Are arm trajectories planned in kinematic or dynamic
coordinates, 1995. 1, 3, 4

Kun Xia and Carol Espy-Wilson. A new strategy of formant tracking based on dynamic program-
ming. ICSLP-2000, 3:55-58, 2000. 36, 38

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories 69



Index

autocorrelation method, 26
bandwidth, 31

decimation, 20
downsample, 17
durbin, 27

formant, 7, 9

formant tracking, 30
fricative, 7

fundamental frequency, 7, 31

fundamental periode, 7

linear predictor, 25
low-pass filter, 18
LPC, 25

pitch period, 25
prediction error, 26

predictor coefficients, 26
RMS, 22

sensorimotor, 2
source-filter model, 7

speech production system, 6

time-variable filter, 25
toeplitz, 27

unvoiced speech, 7

Viterbi, 38

vocal cords, 6
vocal tract, 6, 7
voiced speech, 7, 25

vowel, 9

The nature of planned acoustic trajectories

70



	Statement of Originality
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Project description
	1.1.1 Sensorimotor adaptation

	1.2 Speech sensorimotor adaptation
	1.2.1 Formant shifting SA experiments
	1.2.1.1 Houde & Jordan's SA experiment 
	1.2.1.2 Further SA experiments

	1.2.2 The experiment 
	1.2.2.1 Wolpert et al.'s SA experiment

	1.2.3 Pilot study


	2 Speech production
	2.1 The human speech production system
	2.2 Source-filter model
	2.2.1 Vocalic sounds
	2.2.2 Fricatives
	2.2.3 Overall spectrum

	2.3 Summary

	3 Algorithm : an overview
	3.1 A simple audio plug-in
	3.2 Software implementation
	3.2.1 Software structure
	3.2.1.1 Matlab script
	3.2.1.2 Mex interface
	3.2.1.3 Formant shifting algorithm

	3.2.2 Single trial action sequence

	3.3 Shifting algorithm : Block diagram
	3.4 Algorithm : Properties and settings

	4 Algorithm : Block by block
	4.1 Downsampling 
	4.1.1 Low pass filter
	4.1.2 Decimation

	4.2 Preemphasis 
	4.3 Input buffer
	4.3.1 Buffer structure

	4.4 Long-Time RMS
	4.5 Vowel Detection 
	4.6 LPC Analysis  
	4.6.1 Finding the coefficients
	4.6.2 The autocorrelation method 
	4.6.3 Levinson Durbin recursion 
	4.6.4 LPC spectral estimation

	4.7 Root finding algorithm
	4.7.1 Eigenvalue method
	4.7.2 Roots sorting

	4.8 Formant tracking algorithm 
	4.8.1 Influence of the LPC order p on formant estimation
	4.8.2 Bandwidth considerations for improved formant tracking
	4.8.3 Influence of fundamental frequency on formant estimation
	4.8.4 Physical constraints of the vocal tract
	4.8.5 Original formant tracking algorithm
	4.8.6 Modified formant tracking algorithm
	4.8.7 Formant tracking: start conditions
	4.8.8 Results

	4.9 Short-Time RMS
	4.10 Formant smoothing
	4.11 Formant deviation
	4.11.1 Requirements
	4.11.2 Deviation vector field

	4.12 Transition detection
	4.12.1 Stage one
	4.12.2 Stage two
	4.12.3 Stage three

	4.13 Filtering 
	4.14 Gain adaptation 
	4.15 De-emphasis
	4.16 Upsampling
	4.16.1 Interpolation
	4.16.2 Filtering


	5 The Experiment
	5.1 The 4 phases
	5.1.1 Start phase
	5.1.2 Ramp phase 
	5.1.3 Stay phase
	5.1.4 End phase

	5.2 Results
	5.3 Conclusion and future work

	A Gain issues
	A.1 Peak gain adaptation (Method 1)
	A.2 Peak radius adaptation (Method 2)
	A.3 Gain adaptation at 0Hz (Method 3)
	A.4 Results (Method 1, 2 & 3)
	A.5 Summary

	Bibliography

